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1H FY24 Key Messages
Disciplined execution of our strategy creating Shareholder value

Strong financial performance

Improved quality of earnings

Return to net cash position, robust balance sheet to 
support future growth  

Improved Shareholder returns

Strong sector tail winds supporting continued organic 
growth 
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Group Financial Highlights
Significant improvement across key financial metrics supporting enhanced Shareholder returns 

Total Revenue

$ 1,174
million

Underlying EBITDA

$ 63.3 
million

NPATA

$ 25.2 
million

Net Cash

$ 3.3 
million

Cashflow Conversion

111% 
OCFBIT 

Interim Dividend

2.0 cps
Fully franked$41.8m on pcp

18.1% on pcp

46.9% on pcp

14.9% on pcp

300% on pcp



OPERATIONAL & STRATEGIC  UPDATES
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Group Operational Highlights
Creating value through disciplined execution of our strategy  

Closing net leverage 0.78x (post 
AASB-16)
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New and Existing Works Secured

$ 1.2bn
With 100% of expiring agreements 
successfully re-secured 

People

Improving 
Labour Market 
Resource availability and attrition 
continues to improve

Utility Division

Margin 
Improvement
Increased earnings and further 
margin improvements

Strong WIH

$5.1bn
Secured over respective initial 
contract terms

Group Optimisation

$4m+ annualised 
benefits identified 
For realisation over next 24 months

Safety Performance

26% Reduction 
in High Potential Incident Rates 



Telecommunications Utilities Transport

• Segment rebased following the demobilisation 
from WA regional operations in FY23

• Solid pipeline of new O&M opportunities to 
compliment the existing portfolio of high-quality, 
low-risk contracts 

• Continuing to capitalise on ITS project 
opportunities, aligned to Group’s risk appetite  

• Inland rail demobilisation finalised during H1, client 
settlement agreed

• Strong sector tailwinds have continued into FY24

• Segment revenue has nearly tripled over past 3 
years across a diversified base of clients and 
services, underpinned by service delivery

• Wireless growth assisted stronger H1 result due to 
pent up client demand

• Renewal of all contracts, including Optus 5G 
Wireless providing a solid WIH base

• Increased work volumes from adverse QLD 
weather events 

• Further progress demonstrated during H1 FY24 
towards strategic repositioning and improving 
financial performance

• New organic contract wins across targeted 
markets, leveraging acquired LLS capabilities

• Queensland Pipeline ‘First Water’ milestone 
achieved, final completion delayed and cost 
impacts due to extreme weather events 

• Strategic review continued across legacy utility 
operations, with decisions made to exit 
underperforming contracts

Segment Insights 
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Major Contract Renewals and New Business
Group secured more than $1.2bn in multi-year contract renewals and new works during H1 FY24 

Electricity Gas Telecommunications Water

Energy Queensland
Metering Services

Multinet
Victorian Maintenance Operations

Optus
National 5G Wireless

South East Water 
Metering Services

• 3 year agreement

• Expansion of existing metering 
operations across South East and 
Northern Queensland

• 3 year extension

• Provision of specialist operations, 
maintenance and provision of 
capital works across Multinet’s 
Victorian distribution network

• 3 year extension

• National wireless agreement 
supporting Optus with the 
provision of site acquisition, 
design, construction and 
upgrade services 

• 3 year agreement

• Provision of Meter Reading and 
associated field services, smart 
meter asset upgrade 
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50%

9%

41%

Telco Transport Uilities

12%

38%

8%
6%

5%
3%
7%

21%

Wireless Fixed-line Road
Gas Industrial New Energy
Power Water

Reporting Segments
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Group Revenue Profile
Increased annuity style revenues and maintained a disciplined approach to pricing, commercials and risk appetite 

Industry Sectors

• Further enhancements to the Group’s revenue profile in line with 
our strategy  

‐ New works secured heavily biased to annuity style, lower-risk 
maintenance agreements 

‐ Multi-year O&M operations now reflecting ~70% (63% in FY23) of 
Group revenues 

‐ Continued delivery of selective minor capital works (small 
projects) under multi-year panel agreements, aligned to the 
Group’s revised risk appetite 

• Increased portion of revenues under lower-risk cost reimbursable / 
alliance style frameworks

• Operations span a favourable mix of industry sectors with 
significant opportunities for organic growth 

$1.2b

17%

11%

72%

 Cost Reimbursable Fixed Price Schedule of Rates

3%

27%

70%

D&C Minor Capital Works O&M

Work Type Commercial Models

$1.2b $1.2b

$1.2b
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Our People 
Improved labour market conditions supporting organic growth 

Safety 

• Workforce attrition continued to reduce during H1 FY24, albeit still 
higher than pre-COVID levels

• No workforce related challenges impacting Group operations  

• Contractor network and employee workforce expanded to support 
organic growth and new contracts secured

• Increased investment in apprenticeship and graduate positions to 
support new business growth

Workforce 

• Group continued to achieve industry leading performance despite an 
increase in contractor related incidents impacting TRFIR

• 26% reduction in High Potential Incidents 

• Launched several major campaigns to support improved safety outcomes: 

‒ Safety Leadership Model 

‒ Critical Controls across higher-risk work activities

‒ Front-line supervisor support, training and development program

2.49
1.82

1H23 1H24

2.05 2.71

1H23 1H24

73%

1%

25%

Full Time Part Time Casual

Employee Workforce

5,200

High Potential Incident 
Frequency Rate

Total Recordable Injury 
Frequency Rate
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Financial Performance 



Financial Headlines
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Notes:
1. Includes proportionate revenue take-up of incorporated joint ventures. Refer to the Appendix for a reconciliation of Total Revenue to Statutory Revenue
2. Underlying EBITDA from Operations excludes acquisition transaction and integration costs, and further costs associated with the onerous QLD project

Underlying Operating 
Cashflow (OCFBIT)

$70.1m
82.1% vs pcp

• Exceptional OCFBIT 
conversion of 111% 

• Net cash $3.3m

• Return to net cash 24 
months post acquisition

• Net leverage 0.46x (post 
AASB-16)

70.0%
111.0%

1H23 1H24

EBITDA-A to OCFBIT 
conversion (%)

Interim Dividend

2.0cps
300.0% vs pcp

• Strong H1 profit & 
balance sheet enabling 
substantial increase to 
interim dividend

• Fully franked, payable 5 
April 2024

0.5

2.0

1H23 1H24

Dividends (cps)

Total Revenue1 

$1,173.8m
+18.1% vs pcp

• Strong sector tailwinds 
driving revenue growth 
across Telco and Utility 
operations

• Revenue growth well in 
excess of contractual 
pricing adjustments

994

1,174

1H23 1H24

Total Revenue1 ($m)

Underlying EBITDA 
from Operations2

$63.4m 
+15.2% vs pcp

55.0
63.4

1H23 1H24

EBITDA from 
operations2 ($m)

• Group EBITDA margin of 
5.3%

• Includes initial 
investments into new 
sectors & optimisation
program – ramp up in H2

• FY24 EBITDA expected 
to have a slight H1 skew

Underlying EBITDA 
from Operations2

$63.3m 
14.9% vs pcp

• Group EBITDA margin of 
5.4%

• Includes initial 
investments into new 
sectors– ramp up in H2

55.0 63.3

1H23 1H24

Underlying EBITDA 
from operations2 ($m)

Adjusted NPAT

$25.2m
+46.9% vs pcp

• Statutory NPAT $12.8m 
includes:

• Amortisation of 
customer contracts 
$7.8m

• Additional $9.8m  
provision recognised on 
the QLD project

17.1
25.2

1H23 1H24

NPAT-A ($m)



• Strong sector tail winds are continuing to drive elevated performance across all aspects of Telecommunications operations

• 1H bolstered by pull forward of project works in last quarter and phasing of wireless programs. Segment performance will be 1H skewed in FY24

• Revenue of $596m, up $137.8m (30.1%):

‒ Revenue growth delivered across both fixed line and wireless operations

‒ Recent adverse weather events have provided additional revenue and earnings opportunities

• EBITDA of $52.5m, up $11.1m (26.8%):

‒ EBITDA margin of 8.8% in line with expectations

‒ Margin improved on FY23 H2 exit rate by 20 basis points

Highlights

Telecommunications
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Revenue Mix

458.2
596.0

1H23 1H24

Revenue ($m)

41.4
52.5

1H23 1H24

EBITDA ($m)

9.0% 8.8%

1H23 1H24

EBITDA margin (%)

24%

76%

Wireless

Fixed-line
$596m



3.0%
3.4%

1H23 1H24

Underlying EBITDA 
margin (%)

Utilities
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Highlights

Revenue Mix

14%

11%

7%

17%

51%

Gas

Industrial

New Energy

Power

Water

• Solid progress made during H1 FY24 towards repositioning and improving Utilities performance

• Revenue of $475.8m up $66.9m (16.4%) 

‒ Growth across Industrials, Power and Water sectors 

‒ Fixed price lump sum D&C project revenues being progressively replaced with new annuity-style O&M revenues

• Underlying H1 EBITDA of $16.2m, up $3.7m (29.7%) from prior year

‒ EBITDA margin of 3.4%, up 40 basis point on pcp, ahead of expectations given improvements achieved in H2 FY23

‒ Completion of legacy projects and contracts progressively clearing the path for improved future financial performance

‒ Core O&M works delivering at or above target margins

$475.8
12.5

16.2

1H23 1H24

Underlying EBITDA 
($m)

408.8 475.8

1H23 1H24

Revenue ($m)



6.4% 6.7%

1H23 1H24

EBITDA margin (%)

Transport
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Revenue Mix

Highlights

126.3
101.9

1H23 1H24

Revenue ($m)

98%

2%

Road

Rail
$101.9m

• Transport operations rebased following the de-mobilisation of WA regional road operations in FY23

• Solid pipeline of growth opportunities across O&M and ITS markets 

• Revenue of $101.9m, down $24.4m (19.4%) in-line with Management expectations 

‒ ITS operations delivering consistent revenue growth across existing and new opportunities 

• EBITDA reduction due to WA de-mobilisation and higher Inland Rail recoveries in 1H FY23

‒ Segment cost base re-sized to align with revenue profile

‒ Inland Rail PPP demobilisation agreement reached with final settlement reflected in H1 results.

8.1
6.8

1H23 1H24

EBITDA ($m)
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Group Profit and Loss
Comparison of results for the period ended 31 December 2023

1. Refer to the Appendix for a reconciliation of reported to statutory metrics,  including details of non-operational costs and the amortisation of customer contracts schedule

• Total Revenue +18.1%:

‒ Strong sector tailwinds driving revenue growth across Telco 
and Utility operations

‒ Revenue growth well in excess of contractual pricing 
adjustments

‒ Some Telco volume bought forward into H1

• Underlying EBITDA from Operations 14.9%:

‒ Group EBITDA-A margin of 5.4%

‒ Includes initial investment into new sectors – further ramp 
up in H2

• NPAT-A +46.9%:

‒ Lower D&A benefitting from leasehold consolidation & tight 
capex discipline

‒ Net financing cost reduction due to improved leverage 
position

‒ Substantial EPS-A improvement to 4.1 cps (+46%)

$m 1H24 1H23 $

Revenue 1,134.0 955.4 178.6
EBITDA 53.0 32.7 20.3

Depreciation & amortisation (21.6) (23.2) 1.6

Gain/(Loss) of sale of assets 0.6 (4.1) 4.7

Amortisation of customer contracts (7.8) (7.6) (0.2)

EBIT 24.1 (2.2) 26.3
Net financing costs (5.8) (6.8) 1.0

Income tax expense (5.5) 2.7 (8.2)

Net profit after tax 12.8 (6.3) 19.1

Adjusted Profitability:

Total revenue 1,173.8 993.6 180.2
Underlying EBITDA from Operations 63.3 55.0 8.2

Underlying EBITDA from Operations % 5.4% 5.5% (0.1%)

Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) 25.2 17.1 8.0
Adjusted EPS (cents) 4.1 2.8 1.3


Segments

														FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$				1H24		Var

				Telco

				Total Revenue		596.0		458.2		137.8				596.0		(0.0)								30.1%

				EBITDA from Operations		52.5		41.4		11.1				52.5		0.0								26.9%

				EBITDA from Operations %		8.8%		9.0%		8.1%				8.8%		0.0%								89.5%



				$m		1H24		1H24		$				1H24

				Utilities

				Total Revenue		475.8		408.8		66.9				487.0		(11.2)		<< Late revenue elimination						16.4%						472.1		-   3.70

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations*		16.2		12.5		3.7				16.2		-								29.7%						15.8		-   0.40

				EBITDA from Operations %		3.4%		3.1%		5.6%				3.3%										181.5%						3.4%



				$m		1H24		1H24		$				1H24

				Transport																										475.8

				Total Revenue		101.9		126.3		(24.4)				101.9		(0.0)								-19.4%						16.8

				EBITDA from Operations		6.8		8.1		(1.3)				6.8		(0.0)								-16.4%						3.5%

				EBITDA from Operations %		6.7%		6.4%		5.5%				6.7%										85.0%

				*EBITDA from Operations adjusted to exclude onerous contract provision for the QLD Utility project

				EBITDA from Ops

				$m		1H24		1H24		$

				Telco		52.5		41.4		11.1

				Utilities		16.2		12.5		3.7

				Transport		6.8		8.1		(1.3)

				Unallocated		(12.3)		(7.0)		(5.3)

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.3

				Onerous contract provision		(9.8)		(20.1)		10.3

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		53.5		34.9		18.6



						-		(0.0)





P&L

																FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$						1H23		Var										1H24		1H23

				Revenue		1,134.0		955.4		178.6						1,134.3		-0.3										596.0		458.2				137.8		30.1%

				EBITDA		53.0		32.7		20.3						62.9		-9.9										475.8		408.8				67.0		16.4%

				Depreciation & amortisation		(21.6)		(23.2)		1.6						(21.7)		0.1										101.9		126.3				-24.4		-19.3%

				Gain/(Loss) of sale of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7						0.7		(0.1)

				Amortisation of customer contracts		(7.8)		(7.6)		(0.2)						(7.8)		-										52.5		41.4				11.1		26.8%

				EBIT		24.1		(2.2)		26.3						34.1		(10.0)										16.2		12.5				3.7		29.7%

				Net financing costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0						(5.9)		0.1										6.8		8.1				-1.3		-16.0%

				Income tax expense		(5.5)		2.7		(8.2)						(8.5)		3.0

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1						19.7		(6.9)



				Adjusted Profitability:

				Total revenue		1,173.8		993.6		180.2						1,185.0		-11.2				180.2		18.1%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2						63.4		-0.1				8.2		14.9%				0.1

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.1%)						5.3%		0.0%

				Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)		25.2		17.1		8.0						25.3		-0.1				8.0		46.9%

				Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.1		2.8		1.3												1.3		46.9%

				*Underlying EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) excludes impacts of onerous contract provision associated with the major QLD Utilities project





				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am





P&L - Hard Keyed

																FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$						1H23		Var				Variance		Var						1H24		1H23

				Revenue		1,143.6		955.4		188.2						1,134.3		9.3		>>>		JV Revenue**		10.9						596.0		458.2				137.8		30.1%

				EBITDA		62.9		32.7		30.2						62.9		-0.0				Elim Adj		(1.6)						485.4		408.8				76.6		18.7%

				Depreciation & amortisation		(21.6)		(23.2)		1.6						(21.7)		0.1						9.3						101.9		126.3				(24.4)		-19.3%

				Loss of sale of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7						0.7		(0.1)

				Amortisation of customer contracts		(7.8)		(7.6)		(0.2)						(7.8)		-				** Intelligent Freeway JV Incl in Mgt								52.5		41.4				11.1		26.8%

				EBIT		34.0		(2.2)		36.2						34.1		(0.1)												16.2		12.5				3.7		29.7%

				Net financing costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0						(5.9)		0.1												6.8		8.1				(1.3)		-16.0%

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)						(8.5)		0.0

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0						19.7		0.0												8.8%		9.0%

																														3.3%		3.1%

																														6.7%		6.4%

				Adjusted profitability:

				Total revenue		1,183.4		993.6		189.8						1,185.0		(1.6)												189.8		19.10%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations*		63.4		55.0		8.3						63.4		-0.0												8.3		15.17%

				Underlying  EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.2%)						5.3%		0.0%

				Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)*		25.3		17.1		8.2						25.3		0.0												8.2		47.90%

				Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.1		2.8		1.3

				*Underlying EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) excludes impacts of onerous contract provision associated with the major QLD Utilities project

















Balance Sheet

				$m		Dec-23		Jun-23				Jun-21		LLS Acq

				Cash and cash equivalents		73.3		84.3				50.6		3.0

				Trade and other receivables 		151.0		186.1				46.8		79.1

				Inventories 		20.8		16.4				6.8		6.1

				Accrued revenue 		294.0		254.4				88.4		138.7

				Other assets 		5.7		11.0				4.9		4.4

				Current tax assets		1.7		-				(3.7)		-

				Equity accounted investments		7.1		8.6				-		4.2

				Plant and equipment		35.9		43.0				13.2		59.4

				Right-of-use assets		56.8		50.2				30.0		25.5

				Intangible assets		427.9		437.0				306.7		104.9

				Total Assets		1,074.2		1,091.1				543.7		425.3



				Trade and other payables 		314.7		301.8				103.5		125.2

				Provisions 		81.6		79.3				30.4		36.3

				Borrowings		68.9		118.6				33.8		-

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2				33.7		26.1

				Deferred tax liabilities (net)		76.5		72.8				19.0		15.3

				Total Liabilities		601.0		625.7				220.4		202.9



				Net Assets		473.2		465.4				323.3		222.4



				Net working capital1		78.0		85.1				13.0		66.8



				Queensland Project Impact		(2.8)		(1.8)

						(2.8)		(1.8)

						3.3		(38.5)		41.8

				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am





Review of Ops





						$'000		FY23		FY22		Change

								1st half		1st half



						Revenue		1,134,020		955,416		178,604		18.7%

						EBITDA from Operations		53,457		34,891		18,566		53.2%

						Non-operational costs		(1)		(1,634)		1,633		-99.9%

						Joint venture adjustments		(496)		-   589.80		94		n/a

						Depreciation & amortisation		(21,638)		(23,190)		1,552		-6.7%

						Loss on sale of fixed assets		595		-   4,078.00		4,673		n/a

						Amortisation of customer contracts / relationships		(7,800)		(7,567)		(233)		3.1%

						EBIT		24,117		(2,168)		26,285		-1212.5%

						Net financing costs		(5,829)		(6,787)		958		-14.1%

						Income tax expense		(5,523)		2,668		(8,191)		-307.0%

						Net profit after tax		12,765		(6,287)		19,052		-303.0%



						Cashflow & Capital Management:

						Operating Cashflow		59,271		9,736		49,535		508.8%

						Net Cash / (debt)		3,300		(91,153)		94,453		-103.6%

						Statutory EPS (cents)		-   1.02		-   1.02		.00		0.0%

						Dividends declared per share (cents)						.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



						Adjusted Profitability:

						Total Revenue		1,173,801		993,597		180,203		18.1%

						Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63,257		55,032		8,225		14.9%

						EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.1%)		n/a  

						Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)		25,171		17,137		8,034		46.9%

						Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.09		2.78		1.30		46.9%









						$'000		FY22		FY22

								1st half		1st half



						Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63,257		55,032

						- Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		(9,800)		(20,141)

						EBITDA from Operations		53,457		34,891

						- Adjustment for joint ventures		(496)		(590)

						- Non-operational costs (before tax)		0		(1,633)

						- Depreciation and amortisation		(29,438)		(30,757)

						- Loss on disposal of assets		595		(4,078)

						- Financing costs		(5,829)		(6,787)

						- Tax expense		(5,523)		2,668

						NPAT		12,766		(6,286)



						Add-back:

						- Customer relationships (tax effected)		5,546		5,297												$5,297.04

						- Non-operational costs (after tax)		0		4,028

						- Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		6,859		14,098

						NPAT-A		25,171		17,137



						Avg number of shares on issue (millions)		616.0		616.0



						Statutory EPS (cents)		-   1.02		-   1.02

						Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.09		2.78

















































































































































Balance Sheet - Hard Keyed

				$m		Dec-23		Jun-23

				Cash and cash equivalents		73.3		84.3

				Trade and other receivables 		151.0		186.1				35.0

				Inventories 		20.8		16.4				(4.2)

				Accrued revenue 		303.6		254.4				(51.7)

				Other assets 		4.3		11.0				7.4

				Current tax assets		-		-

				Equity accounted investments		7.1		8.6

				Plant and equipment		35.9		43.0

				Right-of-use assets		56.8		50.2

				Intangible assets		427.9		437.0

				Total Assets		1,080.8		1,091.1



				Trade and other payables 		318.1		301.8				(13.9)

				Provisions 		76.5		79.3				(1.5)

				Borrowings		68.9		118.6								(28.9)

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2

				Deferred tax liabilities (net)		77.8		72.8

				Total Liabilities		600.6		625.7



				Net Assets		480.2		465.4



				Net working capital1		87.9		85.1				1.8										2.84587528266485



				Queensland Project Impact		(2.8)		(1.8)

						(2.8)		(1.8)



						3.3		(38.5)		41.8		-109%





Cashflow



														FOPR								2024		2023		2023		2022		2022		2021		2021				2023		2022		2021				FY22-1HFY24

				$m		1H24		1H23		Change $				1H24		Var						1H24		2H23		1H23		2H22		1H22		2H21		1H21				FY		FY		FY				30 Mths to Dec-23				$m		1H24						1H23

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2				51.0		12.3						63.3		59.1		55.0		51.9		39.3		35.0		40.2				114.1		91.2		75.2				268.5				SFA Facility		395.0						104.5										Cash On Hand		73.29970731

				+/- non-cash items & change in working capital		5.9		(15.2)		21.0				(29.4)		35.3						5.9		(1.6)		(15.2)		(45.5)		53.0		(2.9)		2.2				(16.8)		7.6		(0.7)				(3.3)				Bonding Facility		25.0						69.4										Undrawn Facility		208.8

				Adjustments for joint ventures		1.0		(1.4)		2.3				-		1.0						1.0		(3.6)		(1.4)		-		-		-		-				(5.0)		-						(4.0)				Total Liquidity		420.0						19.3										Bonding & Other Facilities		32

				OCFBIT 1		70.1		38.5		31.6				21.6		48.5				82.1%		70.1		53.8		38.5		6.4		92.3		32.0		42.4				92.4		98.7		74.4				261.2				Cash and Cash Equivalents		73.3						193.2										Total Liquidity		314.09970731

				EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT conversion %		111%		70%						42%								111%		91%		70%		12%		235%		92%		105%				81%		108%		99%				519%				SFA Borrowings		(70.0)						195.7										SFA Borrowings		70

				Non-operational costs and onerous contract		(2.6)		(17.3)		14.7				(1.6)		(1.0)						(2.6)		(13.9)		(17.3)		(17.8)		(4.8)		-		-				(31.2)		(22.6)		-				(56.4)				Net Cash		3.3						195.7										Total Debt		70

				Net interest and financing paid		(5.2)		(6.8)		1.6				(6.8)		1.6						(5.2)		(4.1)		(6.8)		(4.1)		(2.6)		(1.9)		(2.8)				(10.9)		(6.7)		(4.7)				(22.8)												(91.2)										Net Debt		3.29970731

				Tax paid		(3.0)		(4.7)		1.7				(4.7)		1.7						(3.0)		49.2		(4.7)		(4.8)		(6.0)		(4.9)		(19.3)				44.5		(10.8)		(24.2)				30.7												(141.2)										Net Debt (Inc Leases)		-56.06157212

				Operating cashflow		59.3		9.7		49.5				8.5		50.8						59.3		85.0		9.7		(20.4)		78.9		25.2		20.3				94.8		58.5		45.5				212.5

				Capital expenditure		(4.9)		(4.0)		(0.8)				(3.9)		(1.0)						(4.9)		(4.0)		(4.0)		(4.2)		(1.2)		(4.2)		(4.6)				(8.0)		(5.4)		(8.8)				(18.3)

				Business acquisitions (net of cash acquired)		-		-		-				-		-						-		(12.9)		-		-		(313.5)		-		-				(12.9)		(313.5)						(326.4)

				Proceeds from sale of assets		3.5		2.3		1.3				2.2		1.3						3.5		1.7		2.3		1.2		-		-		-				4.0		1.2						8.7

				Free cashflow		57.9		8.0		50.0				6.8		51.1						57.9		69.9		8.0		(23.4)		(235.8)		21.0		15.7				77.9		(259.2)		36.7				(123.4)

				Dividends paid		(6.2)		(6.2)		(0.0)				(6.2)		0.0						(6.2)		(3.0)		(6.2)		-		-		(9.5)		(19.2)				(9.2)		-		(28.7)				(15.4)								PF		1H23		1H24

				Lease liability payments		(11.8)		(11.1)		(0.7)				(11.7)		(0.1)						(11.8)		(12.0)		(11.1)		(9.5)		(7.2)		(6.4)		(5.5)				(23.1)		(16.7)		(11.9)				(51.6)						Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)		1.30x		1.40x		0.46x

				Proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings 		(50.0)		45.2		(95.2)				40.0		(90.0)						(50.0)		(75.2)		45.2		30.9		84.1		(5.0)		(20.0)				(30.0)		115.0		(25.0)				35.0

				Proceeds from shares		-		-		-				-		-						-		-		-		-		179.2		-		-				-		179.2		-				179.2

				Purchase of shares		(0.9)		-		(0.9)				-		(0.9)						(0.9)		-		-		-		(0.2)		-		-				-		(0.2)		-				(1.1)

				Net decrease in cash		(11.0)		35.8		(46.8)				28.9		(39.9)						(11.0)		(20.3)		35.8		(2.0)		20.1		0.1		(29.0)				15.5		18.1		(28.9)				22.7

						(10.97)		-		-				-

				1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax and non-operational items		-												Cash				73.3		84.3		104.6		68.7		70.7		50.6

																		Borrowings				-   68.8		-   118.8		-   194.0		-   148.8		-   117.9		-   33.8

																		Net (debt)/cash				4.5		-   34.5		-   89.4		-   80.1		-   47.2		16.8

				$m		1H24		1H23		1H22								Var				1.20

tc={B06AF569-6C15-466B-8A11-95DDA765DDA5}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Capitalised borrowing costs

				Net Debt		(3.3)		91.2

				TLR (excl AASB-16)

				TLR (incl AASB-16)		0.46x		1.40x										Net cash/(debt) at Op																												16.8

																		Movement in net debt																												(12.3)

																		Net cash/(debt) at Cl																												4.5



						CY23		1H24		FY23		1H23		FY23				Working capital at Jun21																												13.0

				EBITDA from Ops		122.4		63.3		59.1		55.0		114.1				Acquired from LLS																												66.8

																		Increase/(decrease) during period																												3.3

				Net debt		(3.3)		91.2										75.222																												83.1

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2										Check: Per Dec-23 BS																												75.22

				Total debt (incl. lease liabilities)		56.1		144.4										Var (immaterial)																												7.89



								106.8														PF		Dec-23

								1.4										WC				83.1		75.22

																		LTM revenue				1700		2236

																						4.9%		3.4%		-0.3119109472

Capitalised borrowing costs







Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)	

PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.45817464490593807	





Cashflow - Hard Keyed



														FOPR								2024		2023		2023		2022		2022		2021		2021				2023		2022		2021

				$m		1H24		1H23		Change $				1H24		Var						1H24		2H23		1H23		2H22		1H22		2H21		1H21				FY		FY		FY

				EBITDA from Operations		63.4		55.0		8.3				51.0		12.4						63.4		59.1		55.0		51.9		39.3		35.0		40.2				114.1		91.2		75.2

				+/- non-cash items & change in working capital		5.8		(15.2)		20.9				(29.4)		35.2						8.1		(1.6)		(15.2)		(45.5)		53.0		(2.9)		2.2				(16.8)		7.6		(0.7)

				Adjustments for joint ventures		1.0		(1.4)		2.3				-		1.0						(1.4)		(3.6)		(1.4)		-		-		-		-				(5.0)		-

				OCFBIT 1		70.1		38.5		31.6				21.6		48.5		Included Purchase of shares as operating payment				70.2		53.8		38.5		6.4		92.3		32.0		42.4				92.4		98.7		74.4										31.6

				EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT conversion %		111%		70%						42%								111%		91%		70%		12%		235%		92%		105%				81%		108%		99%										82.1%

				Non-operational costs		(2.6)		(17.3)		14.7				(1.6)		(1.0)						(2.6)		(13.9)		(17.3)		(17.8)		(4.8)		-		-				(31.2)		(22.6)		-

				Net interest and financing paid		(5.2)		(6.8)		1.6				(6.8)		1.6						(5.2)		(4.1)		(6.8)		(4.1)		(2.6)		(1.9)		(2.8)				(10.9)		(6.7)		(4.7)

				Tax paid		(3.0)		(4.7)		1.7				(4.7)		1.7						(3.0)		49.2		(4.7)		(4.8)		(6.0)		(4.9)		(19.3)				44.5		(10.8)		(24.2)

				Operating cashflow		59.3		9.7		49.6				8.5		50.8						59.3		85.0		9.7		(20.4)		78.9		25.2		20.3				94.8		58.5		45.5

				Capital expenditure		(4.9)		(4.0)		(0.8)				(3.9)		(1.0)		Net with below to leave roundings				(4.9)		(4.0)		(4.0)		(4.2)		(1.2)		(4.2)		(4.6)				(8.0)		(5.4)		(8.8)

				Business acquisitions (net of cash acquired)		-		-		-				-		-						-		(12.9)		-		-		(313.5)		-		-				(12.9)		(313.5)

				Proceeds from sale of assets		3.5		2.3		1.3				2.2		1.3		Net with above to leave roundings				3.5		1.7		2.3		1.2		-		-		-				4.0		1.2

				Free cashflow		58.0		8.0		50.0				6.8		51.2						58.0		69.9		8.0		(23.4)		(235.8)		21.0		15.7				77.9		(259.2)		36.7

				Dividends paid		(6.2)		(6.2)		(0.0)				(6.2)		0.0						(6.2)		(3.0)		(6.2)		-		-		(9.5)		(19.2)				(9.2)		-		(28.7)

				Lease liability payments		(11.8)		(11.1)		(0.7)				(11.7)		(0.1)						(11.8)		(12.0)		(11.1)		(9.5)		(7.2)		(6.4)		(5.5)				(23.1)		(16.7)		(11.9)

				Proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings 		(50.0)		45.2		(95.2)				40.0		(90.0)						(50.0)		(75.2)		45.2		30.9		84.1		(5.0)		(20.0)				(30.0)		115.0		(25.0)

				Proceeds from shares		-		-		-				-		-						-		-		-		-		179.2		-		-				-		179.2		-

				Purchase of shares		(0.9)		-		(0.9)				-		(0.9)		Missed from FOPR load				(0.9)		-		-		-		(0.2)		-		-				-		(0.2)		-

				Net decrease in cash		(11.0)		35.8		(46.8)				28.9		(39.9)		Roundings				(10.9)		(20.3)		35.8		(2.0)		20.1		0.1		(29.0)				15.5		18.1		(28.9)

						(0)		-						-

				1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax and non-operational items		10.9





				$m		1H24		1H23

				Net Debt		(2.8)		91.2

				TLR (excl AASB-16)

				TLR (incl AASB-16)		0.49		1.40







						CY22		1H23		2H22		1H22		FY22

				EBITDA from Ops		115.2		63.4		51.8		39.3		91.1



				Net debt		(2.8)		91.2

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2

				Total debt (incl. lease liabilities)		56.5		144.4



				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am











Reconciliation



				Breakdown of Non-operational costs:

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Acquisition and integration costs		-		1.6		(1.6)

				QUU SCADA program		-		-		-										not normalising for SCADA

				SEQ water pipeline		-		-		-

				Non-operational costs excluded from EBITDA from Ops		-		1.6		(1.6)

				Write-off of software assets		-		4.1		(4.1)

				Total non-operational costs		-		5.8		(5.7)

				Tax-effect on non-operational costs		-		(1.7)		1.7

				Total non-operational costs (after tax)		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Reconciliation of EBITDA from Operations to NPAT

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		(9.8)		(20.1)		10.3

				EBITDA from Operations		53.5		34.9		18.6

				Joint venture adjustments		(0.5)		(0.6)		0.1

				Non-operational costs		-		(1.6)		1.6

				EBITDA		53.0		32.7		20.3

				Depreciation and amortisation		(29.4)		(30.8)		1.3

				Loss on disposal of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7

				Net finance costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0

				Income tax expense		(5.5)		2.7		(8.2)

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1



				Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1

				Addback:

				Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected)		5.5		5.3		0.2

				Non-operational costs after tax		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		6.9		14.1		(7.2)

				NPAT-A		25.2		17.1		15.3





				Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Total Revenue		1,173.8		993.6		180.2

				Joint venture adjustments		(39.8)		(38.2)		(1.6)

				Troubled projects						-

				Revenue		1,134.0		955.4		178.6

						-		-

				Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​										 ​		Balance        31 Dec 23

				$m​		FY24​		FY25​		FY26​		FY27​

				Comdain Infrastructure​		8.0		5.7		5.7		5.7				36.4

				Lendlease Services		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6				80.0

				Total amortisation​		15.7		13.3		13.3		13.3				116.4

																						P&L				P&L

																				Dec-22		H2 '23		Jun-23		H1'24		Balance

																				44.4		(4.0)		40.4		(4.0)		36.4

																				87.7		(3.8)		83.9		(3.8)		80.0

																				132.1		(7.8)		124.3		(7.8)		116.4





Reconciliation - Hardkey



				Breakdown of Non-operational costs:

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Acquisition and integration costs		-		1.6		(1.6)

				QUU SCADA program		-		-		-										not normalising for SCADA

				SEQ water pipeline		-		-		-

				Non-operational costs excluded from EBITDA from Ops		-		1.6		(1.6)

				Write-off of software assets		-		4.1		(4.1)

				Total non-operational costs		-		5.8		(5.7)

				Tax-effect on non-operational costs		-		(1.7)		1.7

				Total non-operational costs (after tax)		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Reconciliation of EBITDA from Ops to NPAT

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.4		55.0		8.3

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		-		(20.1)		20.1

				EBITDA from Operations		63.4		34.9		28.5

				Joint venture adjustments		(0.5)		(0.6)		0.1

				Non-operational costs		-		(1.6)		1.6

				EBITDA		62.9		32.7		30.2

				Depreciation and amortisation		(29.4)		(30.8)		1.3

				Loss on disposal of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7

				Net finance costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0



				Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0

				Addback:

				Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected)		5.5		5.3		0.2

				Non-operational costs after tax		0.1		4.0		(3.9)

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		-		14.1		(14.1)

				NPAT-A		25.3		17.1		22.3





				Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Total Revenue		1,183.4		993.6		189.8

				Joint venture adjustments		(39.8)		(38.2)		(1.6)

				Troubled projects						-

				Revenue		1,143.6		955.4		188.2

						-		-

				Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​										 ​		​		Balance ​

				$m​		FY24​		FY25​		FY26​		FY27​				​		30-Jun-23

				Comdain Infrastructure​		8.0		5.7		5.7		5.7				​		40.4

				Lendlease Services		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6				​		83.9

				Total amortisation​		15.7		13.3		13.3		13.3				​		124.3





Debt Tables





						$m		1H24						1H23

						SFA Facility		395.0						104.5										Cash On Hand		73.29970731

						Bonding Facility		25.0						69.4										Undrawn Facility		208.8

						Total Liquidity		420.0						19.3										Bonding & Other Facilities		32

						Cash and Cash Equivalents		73.3						193.2										Total Liquidity		314.09970731

						SFA Borrowings		(70.0)						195.7										SFA Borrowings		70

						Net Cash		3.3						195.7										Total Debt		70

														(91.2)										Net Debt		3.29970731

														(141.2)										Net Debt (Inc Leases)		-56.06157212







										PF		1H23		1H24

								Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)		1.30x		1.40x		0.46x











Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)	

PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.46	





Debt charts

				Group Financial Performance Presentation Charts - 1H24



						Revenue



						1H18		294.1				2H18						FY18		632.9

						1H19		348.0				2H19						FY19		852.2

						1H20		497.8				2H20						FY20		929.1

						1H21		409.9				2H21						FY21		804.4

						1H22		560.4				2H22						FY22		1,000		Example

						1H23		500.0				2H23

						1H24						2H24



						Total Revenue (includes JV revenue) 



						1H18		294.1				2H18						FY18		632.9

						1H19		348.0				2H19						FY19		852.2

						1H20		497.8				2H20						FY20		929.1

						1H21		409.9				2H21						FY21		804

						1H22		566				2H22						FY22		1,570

						1H23		994				2H23						FY23

						1H24		1,180				2H24						FY24





						Reported EBITDA



						1H18		32.1				2H18						FY18		67.3

						1H19		38.0				2H19						FY19		89.5

						1H20		56.4				2H20						FY20		105.6

						1H21		39.1				2H21						FY21		75.1

						1H22		30.4				2H22						FY22		70.0

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						EBITDA from Operations



						1H18		32.1				2H18						FY18		67.3

						1H19		38.6				2H19						FY19		93.3

						1H20		58.1				2H20						FY20		108.1

						1H21		40.2				2H21						FY21		80.1

						1H22		39.3				2H22						FY22		95.6

						1H23		55.0				2H23						FY23

						1H24		63.3				2H24						FY24





						Reported EBITDA %



						1H18		10.9%				2H18						FY18		10.6%

						1H19		10.9%				2H19						FY19		10.5%

						1H20		11.3%				2H20						FY20		11.4%

						1H21		9.5%				2H21						FY21		9.3%

						1H22		5.4%				2H22						FY22		7.0%

						1H23		0.0%				2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						 EBITDA from Operations %



						1H18		10.9%				2H18						FY18		10.6%

						1H19		11.1%				2H19						FY19		10.9%

						1H20		11.7%				2H20						FY20		11.6%

						1H21		9.8%				2H21						FY21		10.0%

						1H22		6.9%				2H22						FY22		6.1%

						1H23		5.5%				2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24







						Reported EBIT



						1H18		28.3				2H18						FY18		57.8

						1H19		34.1				2H19						FY19		73.3

						1H20		40.8				2H20						FY20		73.9

						1H21		25.0				2H21						FY21		45.9

						1H22		11.5				2H22						FY22		22.2		Example

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24











						Statuatory NPAT



						1H18		19.9				2H18						FY18		41.1

						1H19		24.1				2H19						FY19		49.9

						1H20		27.3				2H20						FY20		49.3

						1H21		16.2				2H21						FY21		29.3

						1H22		5.3				2H22						FY22		5.2

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						Adjusted NPAT-A (adjusted one-off items and amort of customer contracts)



						1H18		20.6				2H18						FY18		41.5

						1H19		25.1				2H19						FY19		57.7

						1H20		32.3				2H20						FY20		58.8

						1H21		20.1				2H21						FY21		38.9

						1H22		16.4				2H22						FY22		34.7

				4.3%		1H23		17.1				2H23						FY23

						1H24		25.2				2H24						FY24





						Statutory EPS



						1H18		5.4				2H18		365.2				FY18		11.3		364.0

						1H19		6.7				2H19		360.8				FY19		13.1		380.9

						1H20		6.7				2H20		408.9				FY20		12.1		406.6

						1H21		4.0				2H21		408.9				FY21		7.1		409.5

						1H22		0.9				2H22		576.0				FY22		0.9		615.9		Example

						1H23						2H23

						1H24						2H24



						Adjusted EPS



						1H18		5.6				2H18		365.2				FY18		11.4		364.0

						1H19		7.0				2H19		360.8				FY19		15.1		380.9

						1H20		7.9				2H20		408.9				FY20		14.5		406.6

						1H21		4.9				2H21		408.9				FY21		9.5		409.5

						1H22		2.8				2H22		576.0				FY22		5.9		615.9		Example

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24







						EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion



								OCFBIT						Conversion						OCFBIT		Conversion

						1H18		57.1				2H18		178.2%				FY18		99.9		148%

						1H19		26.4				2H19		68.4%				FY19		79.7		85%

						1H20		32.8				2H20		56.4%				FY20		86.4		80%

						1H21		42.4				2H21		105.4%				FY21		74.4		93%

						1H22		92.3				2H22		234.9%				FY22		22.2		23%		Example

						1H23		21.6				2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24		67.2				2H24		111.0%				FY24







						Group Operating Cash Flow



						1H18		42.6				2H18		38999.9%				FY18		79.7

						1H19		17.9				2H19		15759.6%				FY19		59.5

						1H20		10.2				2H20		10691.3%				FY20		57.6

						1H21		20.3				2H21		37379.2%				FY21		45.5

						1H22		78.9				2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		22.2		Example

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24











						Group Working Capital efficiency





						1H18		1.8				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.3%		FY18		(3.6)		-0.6%

						1H19		12.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.8%		FY19		(8.2)		-1.0%

						1H20		13.6				2H20		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.4%		FY20		12.7		1.4%

						1H21		10.7				2H21		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.3%		FY21		13.9		1.7%

						1H22						2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		13.9		0.9%		Example 

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24





								 



						Group Group Net Cash / (Net Debt)







						1H18		63.6				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY18		73.0

						1H19		69.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY19		10.5

						1H20		(4.0)				2H20		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY20		19.5

						1H21		10.5				2H21		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY21		15.6

						1H22		(47.1)				2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		(81.4)		Example

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24









						Dividends declared



						1H18		3.0				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY18		7.5

						1H19		3.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY19		9.0

						1H20		4.0				2H20		19.4%				FY20		9.0

						1H21		2.5				2H21		9.9%				FY21		2.5

						1H22		0.0				2H22		0.0%				FY22

						1H23		0.5				2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24		2.0				2H24		111.0%				FY24













						Net Leverage Ration (Post AASB16)



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						LLS Acqn PF		1.3x

						1H23		1.4x

						1H24		0.5x





						Net Debt



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						LLS Acqn PF		(118.2)

						1H23		(91.2)

						1H24		3.3







						Covenant Headroom



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						1H22		0.9x		3.0x		0.0x

						1H23		1.1x		3.0x		3.0x

						1H24		0.7x		3.0x		0.0x
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EBITDA from operations2 ($m)



EBITDA from Operations	





EBITDA from Operations margin (%)









Reported EBIT









EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion (%)









Group Operating Cash Flow
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Working capital
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Net debt ($m)
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Total Revenue1 ($m)
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EBITDA from Operations	





NPAT-A ($m)









EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion (%)
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Dividend (cps)









Operating Cashflow

($m)
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Dividends (cps)









Net Leverage Ratio (incl. leases)







LLS Acqn PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.46	



Net Cash /(Debt)









LLS Acqn PF	1H23	1H24	-118.2	-91.2	3.3	



Covenant



Covenant Headroom	

1H22	1H23	1H24	0.89	1.1000000000000001	0.7	Net Debt	

1H22	1H23	1H24	0	3	0	Cap	3	3	3	



Dividends (cps)





[VALUE].0





1H23	1H24	0.5	2	



Working Capital

(% of Revenue)

1	#REF!	





Net Cash / (Net Debt) 

($m)

1	#REF!	





Reported NPAT ($m)

excl Goodwill Impairment in FY13

1	#REF!	





Reported EPS

(cents per share)



1	#REF!	





Dividends Declared

(cents per share)



1	#REF!	







Workings>>





Sheet1

								H1 EBITDA Impact ($m)								H1 Net Cash Impact* ($m)						EBITDA Comments

				Project ID		Description		Jul-Nov		Dec		Late Adj		Total		Jun-Nov		Total

				BSWP **		Beaudesert South West Pipeline		-3.9						-3.9		-15.7		-15.7				$13.0m hit taken in H1 at 30 June. $3.1m in additional FCC taken to end-Nov, partial reversal of VC from Jun ($0.8m)

				NYNGAN21KE		Nyngan Water Supply		-1.0		-0.2				-1.2		-0.5		-0.5				Writeback of JTD profit $520k, plus YTD losses of $525k

				SCADA		QUU SCADA Program		-0.3		-1.7				-1.9		0.3		0.3				$3.0m hit taken in H1 at 30 June.  $1.7m forecast Dec impact based on signed Settlement Deed

				WHIP		Waterway Health Improvement Program		-1.6						-1.6		-0.1		-0.1				Writeback of JTD profit $1.8m, forecast margin now +$180k

				WP0433		Pump Station WP0433		-3.6						-3.6		-0.2		-0.2				Writeback of JTD profit $2.7m, plus additional FCC of $900k.

				Total				-10.4		-1.9				-12.3		-16.2		-16.2



				* Cash impact is based on amounts invoiced to client & costs invoiced by suppliers which converts approx. 30 days later  - therefore Jun-Nov period was selected & sourced from WIP report. 

				** BSWP cash impact is manually adjusted where required to remove material amounts invoiced to client in H1 for dispersive soils, that are otherwise included on the WIP report







Summary

		FY24 YTD 		LTJV		CS		SARS		BMS

Chen, Audrey: Chen, Audrey:
project is completed but the entity is still active		Total		TB		Check		Comment		Lookup from TB

		Share		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

		TO		0.00

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
There no trading from FY23 in LTJV, hence no TO and COS						

Chen, Audrey: Chen, Audrey:
project is completed but the entity is still active		-33,622,116.86 		-6,158,390.14 		0.00		-39,780,507.00 		-39,780,506.86 

Leung, Eric: Leung, Eric:
Can implmenet Hlookup in formula to locate the column to enable it become more dynamic in case column changed		-0.14 				66710 - Turnover - Eai

		COS		0.00		31,960,156.46		6,166,683.68		0.00		38,126,840.14		38,126,840.14		0.00				88710 - Cos - Eai

		PBT		0.00		-1,661,960.40 		8,293.54		0.00		-1,653,666.86 		-1,653,666.72 

		ITE		0.00		498,588.12		-2,488.06 		0.00		496,100.06		496,100.10		-0.04 				92701 - Income Tax Expense (eai)

		PAT		0.00		-1,163,372.28 		5,805.48		0.00		-1,157,566.80 		-1,157,566.62 



		FY24 Opening Equity		53,604.54		8,185,895.02		26,107.58		5,102.59		8,270,709.73		8,566,938.85		-296,229.12 

		Dividend Paid		0.00		-2,625,000.00 		0.00				-2,625,000.00 

		CY Profit		0.00		1,163,372.28		-5,805.48 		0.00		1,157,566.80

		Return of Capital		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Shares Transfer		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Closing Equity		53,604.54		6,724,267.30		20,302.10		5,102.59		6,803,276.54		7,099,505.61		-296,229.08 

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
This is carried forward variance which was adjusted in the Audit Adjustment				22110 - Investment In Jointly Controll		22111 - Investment Jv's (equ Acc)

		Mvt Equity												0.00



		50% JV TB

		TO		-2,030.73 		-34,822,919.86 		-5,871,828.45 				-40,694,748.31 

		COS				33,497,535.23		6,004,618.45				39,502,153.68

		PBT		-2,030.73 		-1,325,384.63 		132,790.00				-1,192,594.63 				-1,157,566.80 

																2,625,000.00

		Variance $		2,030.73

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
Interest Income and Expense, not taken up in WID60
										

Leung, Eric: Leung, Eric:
Can implmenet Hlookup in formula to locate the column to enable it become more dynamic in case column changed		162,012.35		-126,984.52 				35,027.83

		True UP		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Final Variance		2,030.73		162,012.35		-126,984.52 				35,027.83

		Variance %		-100%		-12%		-96%













LLS Offer Doc

						PF guidance 				120-125m

						PF leverage				1.3x
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EBITDA from Operations (% of Revenue) 10.0% 5.7% nla 89%
Depreciation & Amortisation (529.2) ($18.1) - ($47.3)
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1. These underlying profitmelrcs are non-IFRS measures. Refer fo page 50 for further detils of non-operational costs and amortisation of acquired customer contracts, and a reconclaton of these melrics [0 ®
statutory NPAT. NPAT-A represents net prof ater tax afer adding back amortsation, acquisiton costs and acquisilon itegration costs (afer 2x). g
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3 POFtoExcel Inventories $7.3 - $6.7 - $14.0
- Accrued revenue $88.5 - $54.8 - $1433
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7 ConverttoPDF Investments $0.0 - $9.9 - $9.9
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Cashflow
Comparison of results for the period ended 31 December 2023

• Exceptional H1 operating OCFBIT conversion of 111%:

‒ Continuing focus on working capital optimisation

‒ Some timing benefits typical of December cycle expected to 
unwind over H2

• First dividend received from Connect Sydney JV

• Cash outflow from Queensland onerous project was $2.6m

• Return to payment of tax instalments following loss carryback 
claim and refund during FY23

• Disciplined approach on new capex and assets deployed:

‒ Total capex/leasing outflows remains well below target 2.0-2.5% 
of revenue range

‒ Fleet refresh progressing but continuing to be influenced by 
availability

‒ Systems consolidation projects continuing

1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax, non-operational items and impact of QLD onerous contract

$m 1H24 1H23 Change $

Underlying EBITDA from Operations 63.3 55.0 8.2

+/- non-cash items & change in working capital 5.9 (15.2) 21.0

Adjustments for joint ventures 1.0 (1.4) 2.3

OCFBIT 1 70.1 38.5 31.6
Underlying EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT % 111% 70%

Non-operational costs and onerous contract (2.6) (17.3) 14.7

Net interest and financing paid (5.2) (6.8) 1.6

Tax paid (3.0) (4.7) 1.7

Operating cashflow 59.3 9.7 49.5
Capital expenditure (4.9) (4.0) (0.8)

Proceeds from sale of assets 3.5 2.3 1.3

Free cashflow 57.9 8.0 50.0
Dividends paid (6.2) (6.2) (0.0)

Lease liability payments (11.8) (11.1) (0.7)

Purchase of shares (0.9) - (0.9)

Decrease / (Increase) in net debt 39.0 (9.4) 48.4
 Proceeds from / (repayment of) borrowings (50.0) 45.2 (95.2)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash (11.0) 35.8 (46.8)



• Return to net cash position 2 years post LLS acquisition (Nov 2021)

‒ Reduction in debt well ahead of target (< 1.0x TLR in 2 years)

‒ Current NWC $ on par with LLS acquisition pro-forma balance sheet, but supports ~25% higher 
revenues 

‒ Expected return to small net debt balance at June with unwind of H1 timing benefits and client 
contractual cycles

• Syndicated debt facilities expire Nov-25

• Refinance expected to be completed Q2 FY25

• All facility covenants have been comfortably met
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Balance Sheet & Capital Management
Strong financial position supporting a material increase to the interim dividend 

$m Dec-23

Syndicated debt facilities 395.0

Bonding facility 25.0

Total available facilities 420.0

Net cash 3.3

Bonding issued 134.2

Available liquidity 289.1

1.3x 1.4x

0.5x

LLS Acqn PF 1H23 1H24

Net Leverage Ratio (incl. leases)

4.9%

4.0%
3.5%

LLS Acqn PF 1H23 1H24

Net working capital 
% of LTM revenue

(118.2)
(91.2)

3.3 

LLS Acqn PF 1H23 1H24

Net Cash /(Debt)


Segments

														FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$				1H24		Var

				Telco

				Total Revenue		596.0		458.2		137.8				596.0		(0.0)								30.1%

				EBITDA from Operations		52.5		41.4		11.1				52.5		0.0								26.9%

				EBITDA from Operations %		8.8%		9.0%		8.1%				8.8%		0.0%								89.5%



				$m		1H24		1H24		$				1H24

				Utilities

				Total Revenue		481.6		408.8		72.8				487.0		(5.4)		<< Late revenue elimination						17.8%						477.9		-   3.70

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations*		16.2		12.5		3.7				16.2		-								29.7%						15.8		-   0.40

				EBITDA from Operations %		3.4%		3.1%		5.1%				3.3%										166.9%						3.3%



				$m		1H24		1H24		$				1H24

				Transport																										481.6

				Total Revenue		101.9		126.3		(24.4)				101.9		(0.0)								-19.4%						16.8

				EBITDA from Operations		6.8		8.1		(1.3)				6.8		(0.0)								-16.4%						3.5%

				EBITDA from Operations %		6.7%		6.4%		5.5%				6.7%										85.0%

				*EBITDA from Operations adjusted to exclude onerous contract provision for the QLD Utility project

				EBITDA from Ops

				$m		1H24		1H24		$

				Telco		52.5		41.4		11.1

				Utilities		16.2		12.5		3.7

				Transport		6.8		8.1		(1.3)

				Unallocated		(12.3)		(7.0)		(5.3)

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.3

				Onerous contract provision		-		(20.1)		20.1

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		34.9		28.4



						-		(0.0)





P&L

																FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$						1H23		Var										1H24		1H23

				Revenue		1,139.9		955.4		184.5						1,134.3		5.6										596.0		458.2				137.8		30.1%

				EBITDA		62.8		32.7		30.1						62.9		-0.1										481.6		408.8				72.8		17.8%

				Depreciation & amortisation		(21.6)		(23.2)		1.6						(21.7)		0.1										101.9		126.3				-24.4		-19.3%

				Gain/(Loss) of sale of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7						0.7		(0.1)

				Amortisation of customer contracts		(7.8)		(7.6)		(0.2)						(7.8)		-										52.5		41.4				11.1		26.8%

				EBIT		33.9		(2.2)		36.1						34.1		(0.2)										16.2		12.5				3.7		29.7%

				Net financing costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0						(5.9)		0.1										6.8		8.1				-1.3		-16.0%

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)						(8.5)		0.0

				Net profit after tax		19.6		(6.3)		25.9						19.7		(0.1)



				Adjusted Profitability:

				Total revenue		1,179.7		993.6		186.1						1,185.0		-5.3				186.1		18.7%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2						63.4		-0.1				8.2		14.9%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.2%)						5.3%		0.0%

				Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)		25.2		17.1		8.1						25.3		-0.1				8.1		47.2%

				Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.1		2.8		1.3												1.3		47.2%

				*Underlying EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) excludes impacts of onerous contract provision associated with the major QLD Utilities project





				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am





P&L - Hard Keyed

																FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$						1H23		Var				Variance		Var						1H24		1H23

				Revenue		1,143.6		955.4		188.2						1,134.3		9.3		>>>		JV Revenue**		10.9						596.0		458.2				137.8		30.1%

				EBITDA		62.9		32.7		30.2						62.9		-0.0				Elim Adj		(1.6)						485.4		408.8				76.6		18.7%

				Depreciation & amortisation		(21.6)		(23.2)		1.6						(21.7)		0.1						9.3						101.9		126.3				(24.4)		-19.3%

				Loss of sale of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7						0.7		(0.1)

				Amortisation of customer contracts		(7.8)		(7.6)		(0.2)						(7.8)		-				** Intelligent Freeway JV Incl in Mgt								52.5		41.4				11.1		26.8%

				EBIT		34.0		(2.2)		36.2						34.1		(0.1)												16.2		12.5				3.7		29.7%

				Net financing costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0						(5.9)		0.1												6.8		8.1				(1.3)		-16.0%

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)						(8.5)		0.0

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0						19.7		0.0												8.8%		9.0%

																														3.3%		3.1%

																														6.7%		6.4%

				Adjusted profitability:

				Total revenue		1,183.4		993.6		189.8						1,185.0		(1.6)												189.8		19.10%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations*		63.4		55.0		8.3						63.4		-0.0												8.3		15.17%

				Underlying  EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.2%)						5.3%		0.0%

				Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)*		25.3		17.1		8.2						25.3		0.0												8.2		47.90%

				Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.1		2.8		1.3

				*Underlying EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) excludes impacts of onerous contract provision associated with the major QLD Utilities project

















Balance Sheet

				$m		Dec-23		Jun-23				Jun-21		LLS Acq

				Cash and cash equivalents		73.3		84.3				50.6		3.0

				Trade and other receivables 		151.0		186.1				46.8		79.1

				Inventories 		20.8		16.4				6.8		6.1

				Accrued revenue 		299.9		254.4				88.4		138.7

				Other assets 		5.7		11.0				4.9		4.4

				Current tax assets		-		-				(3.7)		-

				Equity accounted investments		7.1		8.6				-		4.2

				Plant and equipment		35.9		43.0				13.2		59.4

				Right-of-use assets		56.8		50.2				30.0		25.5

				Intangible assets		427.9		437.0				306.7		104.9

				Total Assets		1,078.4		1,091.1				543.7		425.3



				Trade and other payables 		315.9		301.8				103.5		125.2

				Provisions 		76.5		79.3				30.4		36.3

				Borrowings		68.9		118.6				33.8		-

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2				33.7		26.1

				Deferred tax liabilities (net)		77.8		72.8				19.0		15.3

				Total Liabilities		598.4		625.7				220.4		202.9



				Net Assets		480.0		465.4				323.3		222.4



				Net working capital1		87.8		85.1				13.0		66.8



				Queensland Project Impact		(2.8)		(1.8)

						(2.8)		(1.8)

						3.3		(38.5)		41.8

				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am





Review of Ops





						$'000		FY23		FY22		Change

								1st half		1st half



						Revenue		1,139,895		955,416		184,479		19.3%

						EBITDA from Operations		63,257		34,891		28,366		81.3%

						Non-operational costs		(1)		(1,634)		1,633		-99.9%

						Joint venture adjustments		(496)		-   589.80		94		n/a

						Depreciation & amortisation		(21,638)		(23,190)		1,551		-6.7%

						Loss on sale of fixed assets		595		-   4,078.00		4,673		n/a

						Amortisation of customer contracts / relationships		(7,800)		(7,567)		(233)		3.1%

						EBIT		33,917		(2,168)		36,084		-1664.6%

						Net financing costs		(5,829)		(6,787)		958		-14.1%

						Income tax expense		(8,463)		2,668		(11,131)		-417.2%

						Net profit after tax		19,624		(6,287)		25,911		-412.2%



						Cashflow & Capital Management:

						Operating Cashflow		59,271		9,736		49,535		508.8%

						Net Cash / (debt)		3,300		(91,153)		94,453		-103.6%

						Statutory EPS (cents)		-   1.02		-   1.02		.00		0.0%

						Dividends declared per share (cents)						.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



						Adjusted Profitability:

						Total Revenue		1,179,675		993,597		186,078		18.7%

						Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63,257		55,032		8,225		14.9%

						EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.2%)		n/a  

						Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)		25,224		17,137		8,087		47.2%

						Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.10		2.78		1.31		47.2%









						$'000		FY22		FY22

								1st half		1st half



						Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63,257		55,032

						- Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		0		(20,141)

						EBITDA from Operations		63,257		34,891

						- Adjustment for joint ventures		(496)		(590)

						- Non-operational costs (before tax)		0		(1,633)

						- Depreciation and amortisation		(29,438)		(30,757)

						- Loss on disposal of assets		595		(4,078)

						- Financing costs		(5,829)		(6,787)

						- Tax expense		(8,463)		2,668

						NPAT		19,625		(6,286)



						Add-back:

						- Customer relationships (tax effected)		5,500		5,297												$5,297.04

						- Non-operational costs (after tax)		100		4,028

						- Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		(1)		14,098

						NPAT-A		25,224		17,137



						Avg number of shares on issue (millions)		616.0		616.0



						Statutory EPS (cents)		-   1.02		-   1.02

						Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.10		2.78

















































































































































Balance Sheet - Hard Keyed

				$m		Dec-23		Jun-23

				Cash and cash equivalents		73.3		84.3

				Trade and other receivables 		151.0		186.1				35.0

				Inventories 		20.8		16.4				(4.2)

				Accrued revenue 		303.6		254.4				(51.7)

				Other assets 		4.3		11.0				7.4

				Current tax assets		-		-

				Equity accounted investments		7.1		8.6

				Plant and equipment		35.9		43.0

				Right-of-use assets		56.8		50.2

				Intangible assets		427.9		437.0

				Total Assets		1,080.8		1,091.1



				Trade and other payables 		318.1		301.8				(13.9)

				Provisions 		76.5		79.3				(1.5)

				Borrowings		68.9		118.6								(28.9)

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2

				Deferred tax liabilities (net)		77.8		72.8

				Total Liabilities		600.6		625.7



				Net Assets		480.2		465.4



				Net working capital1		87.9		85.1				1.8										2.84587528266485



				Queensland Project Impact		(2.8)		(1.8)

						(2.8)		(1.8)



						3.3		(38.5)		41.8		-109%





Cashflow



														FOPR								2024		2023		2023		2022		2022		2021		2021				2023		2022		2021				FY22-1HFY24

				$m		1H24		1H23		Change $				1H24		Var						1H24		2H23		1H23		2H22		1H22		2H21		1H21				FY		FY		FY				30 Mths to Dec-23				$m		Dec-23						1H23



				EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2				51.0		12.3						63.3		59.1		55.0		51.9		39.3		35.0		40.2				114.1		91.2		75.2				268.5				Syndicated debt facilities		395.0						104.5										Cash On Hand		73.29970731

				+/- non-cash items & change in working capital		5.9		(15.2)		21.0				(29.4)		35.3						5.9		(1.6)		(15.2)		(45.5)		53.0		(2.9)		2.2				(16.8)		7.6		(0.7)				(3.3)				Bonding facility		25.0						69.4										Undrawn Facility		208.8

				Adjustments for joint ventures		1.0		(1.4)		2.3				-		1.0						1.0		(3.6)		(1.4)		-		-		-		-				(5.0)		-						(4.0)				Total available facilities		420.0						19.3										Bonding & Other Facilities		32

				OCFBIT 1		70.1		38.5		31.6				21.6		48.5				82.1%		70.1		53.8		38.5		6.4		92.3		32.0		42.4				92.4		98.7		74.4				261.2												193.2										Total Liquidity		314.09970731

				EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT conversion %		111%		70%						42%								111%		91%		70%		12%		235%		92%		105%				81%		108%		99%				519%				Net cash		3.3						195.7										SFA Borrowings		70

				Non-operational costs		(2.6)		(17.3)		14.7				(1.6)		(1.0)						(2.6)		(13.9)		(17.3)		(17.8)		(4.8)		-		-				(31.2)		(22.6)		-				(56.4)				Bonding issued		134.2						195.7										Total Debt		70

				Net interest and financing paid		(5.2)		(6.8)		1.6				(6.8)		1.6						(5.2)		(4.1)		(6.8)		(4.1)		(2.6)		(1.9)		(2.8)				(10.9)		(6.7)		(4.7)				(22.8)				Available liquidity		289.1						(91.2)										Net Debt		3.29970731

				Tax paid		(3.0)		(4.7)		1.7				(4.7)		1.7						(3.0)		49.2		(4.7)		(4.8)		(6.0)		(4.9)		(19.3)				44.5		(10.8)		(24.2)				30.7												(141.2)										Net Debt (Inc Leases)		-56.06157212

				Operating cashflow		59.3		9.7		49.5				8.5		50.8						59.3		85.0		9.7		(20.4)		78.9		25.2		20.3				94.8		58.5		45.5				212.5

				Capital expenditure		(4.9)		(4.0)		(0.8)				(3.9)		(1.0)						(4.9)		(4.0)		(4.0)		(4.2)		(1.2)		(4.2)		(4.6)				(8.0)		(5.4)		(8.8)				(18.3)

				Business acquisitions (net of cash acquired)		-		-		-				-		-						-		(12.9)		-		-		(313.5)		-		-				(12.9)		(313.5)						(326.4)

				Proceeds from sale of assets		3.5		2.3		1.3				2.2		1.3						3.5		1.7		2.3		1.2		-		-		-				4.0		1.2						8.7

				Free cashflow		57.9		8.0		50.0				6.8		51.1						57.9		69.9		8.0		(23.4)		(235.8)		21.0		15.7				77.9		(259.2)		36.7				(123.4)

				Dividends paid		(6.2)		(6.2)		(0.0)				(6.2)		0.0						(6.2)		(3.0)		(6.2)		-		-		(9.5)		(19.2)				(9.2)		-		(28.7)				(15.4)												1H24

				Lease liability payments		(11.8)		(11.1)		(0.7)				(11.7)		(0.1)						(11.8)		(12.0)		(11.1)		(9.5)		(7.2)		(6.4)		(5.5)				(23.1)		(16.7)		(11.9)				(51.6)								PF		1H23		0.46x

				Proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings 		(50.0)		45.2		(95.2)				40.0		(90.0)						(50.0)		(75.2)		45.2		30.9		84.1		(5.0)		(20.0)				(30.0)		115.0		(25.0)				35.0						Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)		1.30x		1.40x

				Proceeds from shares		-		-		-				-		-						-		-		-		-		179.2		-		-				-		179.2		-				179.2

				Purchase of shares		(0.9)		-		(0.9)				-		(0.9)						(0.9)		-		-		-		(0.2)		-		-				-		(0.2)		-				(1.1)

				Net decrease in cash		(11.0)		35.8		(46.8)				28.9		(39.9)						(11.0)		(20.3)		35.8		(2.0)		20.1		0.1		(29.0)				15.5		18.1		(28.9)				22.7

						(10.97)		-		-				-

				1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax and non-operational items		-												Cash				73.3		84.3		104.6		68.7		70.7		50.6

																		Borrowings				-   68.8		-   118.8		-   194.0		-   148.8		-   117.9		-   33.8

																		Net (debt)/cash				4.5		-   34.5		-   89.4		-   80.1		-   47.2		16.8

				$m		1H24		1H23		1H22								Var				1.20

tc={B06AF569-6C15-466B-8A11-95DDA765DDA5}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Capitalised borrowing costs

				Net Debt		(3.3)		91.2

				TLR (excl AASB-16)

				TLR (incl AASB-16)		0.46x		1.40x										Net cash/(debt) at Op																												16.8

																		Movement in net debt																												(12.3)

																		Net cash/(debt) at Cl																												4.5



						CY23		1H24		FY23		1H23		FY23				Working capital at Jun21																												13.0

				EBITDA from Ops		122.4		63.3		59.1		55.0		114.1				Acquired from LLS																												66.8

																		Increase/(decrease) during period																												3.3

				Net debt		(3.3)		91.2										85.0235298527																												83.1

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2										Check: Per Dec-23 BS																												85.02

				Total debt (incl. lease liabilities)		56.1		144.4										Var (immaterial)																												-   1.91



								106.8

								1.4





Capitalised borrowing costs







Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)	

1H24	0	0	0.45817692862797377	





Cashflow - Hard Keyed



														FOPR								2024		2023		2023		2022		2022		2021		2021				2023		2022		2021

				$m		1H24		1H23		Change $				1H24		Var						1H24		2H23		1H23		2H22		1H22		2H21		1H21				FY		FY		FY

				EBITDA from Operations		63.4		55.0		8.3				51.0		12.4						63.4		59.1		55.0		51.9		39.3		35.0		40.2				114.1		91.2		75.2

				+/- non-cash items & change in working capital		5.8		(15.2)		20.9				(29.4)		35.2						8.1		(1.6)		(15.2)		(45.5)		53.0		(2.9)		2.2				(16.8)		7.6		(0.7)

				Adjustments for joint ventures		1.0		(1.4)		2.3				-		1.0						(1.4)		(3.6)		(1.4)		-		-		-		-				(5.0)		-

				OCFBIT 1		70.1		38.5		31.6				21.6		48.5		Included Purchase of shares as operating payment				70.2		53.8		38.5		6.4		92.3		32.0		42.4				92.4		98.7		74.4										31.6

				EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT conversion %		111%		70%						42%								111%		91%		70%		12%		235%		92%		105%				81%		108%		99%										82.1%

				Non-operational costs		(2.6)		(17.3)		14.7				(1.6)		(1.0)						(2.6)		(13.9)		(17.3)		(17.8)		(4.8)		-		-				(31.2)		(22.6)		-

				Net interest and financing paid		(5.2)		(6.8)		1.6				(6.8)		1.6						(5.2)		(4.1)		(6.8)		(4.1)		(2.6)		(1.9)		(2.8)				(10.9)		(6.7)		(4.7)

				Tax paid		(3.0)		(4.7)		1.7				(4.7)		1.7						(3.0)		49.2		(4.7)		(4.8)		(6.0)		(4.9)		(19.3)				44.5		(10.8)		(24.2)

				Operating cashflow		59.3		9.7		49.6				8.5		50.8						59.3		85.0		9.7		(20.4)		78.9		25.2		20.3				94.8		58.5		45.5

				Capital expenditure		(4.9)		(4.0)		(0.8)				(3.9)		(1.0)		Net with below to leave roundings				(4.9)		(4.0)		(4.0)		(4.2)		(1.2)		(4.2)		(4.6)				(8.0)		(5.4)		(8.8)

				Business acquisitions (net of cash acquired)		-		-		-				-		-						-		(12.9)		-		-		(313.5)		-		-				(12.9)		(313.5)

				Proceeds from sale of assets		3.5		2.3		1.3				2.2		1.3		Net with above to leave roundings				3.5		1.7		2.3		1.2		-		-		-				4.0		1.2

				Free cashflow		58.0		8.0		50.0				6.8		51.2						58.0		69.9		8.0		(23.4)		(235.8)		21.0		15.7				77.9		(259.2)		36.7

				Dividends paid		(6.2)		(6.2)		(0.0)				(6.2)		0.0						(6.2)		(3.0)		(6.2)		-		-		(9.5)		(19.2)				(9.2)		-		(28.7)

				Lease liability payments		(11.8)		(11.1)		(0.7)				(11.7)		(0.1)						(11.8)		(12.0)		(11.1)		(9.5)		(7.2)		(6.4)		(5.5)				(23.1)		(16.7)		(11.9)

				Proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings 		(50.0)		45.2		(95.2)				40.0		(90.0)						(50.0)		(75.2)		45.2		30.9		84.1		(5.0)		(20.0)				(30.0)		115.0		(25.0)

				Proceeds from shares		-		-		-				-		-						-		-		-		-		179.2		-		-				-		179.2		-

				Purchase of shares		(0.9)		-		(0.9)				-		(0.9)		Missed from FOPR load				(0.9)		-		-		-		(0.2)		-		-				-		(0.2)		-

				Net decrease in cash		(11.0)		35.8		(46.8)				28.9		(39.9)		Roundings				(10.9)		(20.3)		35.8		(2.0)		20.1		0.1		(29.0)				15.5		18.1		(28.9)

						(0)		-						-

				1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax and non-operational items		10.9





				$m		1H24		1H23

				Net Debt		(2.8)		91.2

				TLR (excl AASB-16)

				TLR (incl AASB-16)		0.49		1.40







						CY22		1H23		2H22		1H22		FY22

				EBITDA from Ops		115.2		63.4		51.8		39.3		91.1



				Net debt		(2.8)		91.2

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2

				Total debt (incl. lease liabilities)		56.5		144.4



				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am











Reconciliation



				Breakdown of Non-operational costs:

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Acquisition and integration costs		-		1.6		(1.6)

				QUU SCADA program		-		-		-										not normalising for SCADA

				SEQ water pipeline		-		-		-

				Non-operational costs excluded from EBITDA from Ops		-		1.6		(1.6)

				Write-off of software assets		-		4.1		(4.1)

				Total non-operational costs		-		5.8		(5.7)

				Tax-effect on non-operational costs		-		(1.7)		1.7

				Total non-operational costs (after tax)		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Reconciliation of EBITDA from Ops to NPAT

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		-		(20.1)		20.1

				EBITDA from Operations		63.3		34.9		28.4

				Joint venture adjustments		(0.5)		(0.6)		0.1

				Non-operational costs		-		(1.6)		1.6

				EBITDA		62.8		32.7		30.1

				Depreciation and amortisation		(29.4)		(30.8)		1.3

				Loss on disposal of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7

				Net finance costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)

				Net profit after tax		19.6		(6.3)		25.9



				Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Net profit after tax		19.6		(6.3)		25.9

				Addback:

				Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected)		5.5		5.3		0.2

				Non-operational costs after tax		0.1		4.0		(3.9)

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		-		14.1		(14.1)

				NPAT-A		25.2		17.1		22.2





				Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Total Revenue		1,179.7		993.6		186.1

				Joint venture adjustments		(39.8)		(38.2)		(1.6)

				Troubled projects						-

				Revenue		1,139.9		955.4		184.5

						-		-

				Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​										 ​		​		Balance ​

				$m​		FY24​		FY25​		FY26​		FY27​				​		30-Jun-23

				Comdain Infrastructure​		8.0		5.7		5.7		5.7				​		40.4

				Lendlease Services		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6				​		83.9

				Total amortisation​		15.7		13.3		13.3		13.3				​		124.3





Reconciliation - Hardkey



				Breakdown of Non-operational costs:

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Acquisition and integration costs		-		1.6		(1.6)

				QUU SCADA program		-		-		-										not normalising for SCADA

				SEQ water pipeline		-		-		-

				Non-operational costs excluded from EBITDA from Ops		-		1.6		(1.6)

				Write-off of software assets		-		4.1		(4.1)

				Total non-operational costs		-		5.8		(5.7)

				Tax-effect on non-operational costs		-		(1.7)		1.7

				Total non-operational costs (after tax)		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Reconciliation of EBITDA from Ops to NPAT

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.4		55.0		8.3

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		-		(20.1)		20.1

				EBITDA from Operations		63.4		34.9		28.5

				Joint venture adjustments		(0.5)		(0.6)		0.1

				Non-operational costs		-		(1.6)		1.6

				EBITDA		62.9		32.7		30.2

				Depreciation and amortisation		(29.4)		(30.8)		1.3

				Loss on disposal of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7

				Net finance costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0



				Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0

				Addback:

				Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected)		5.5		5.3		0.2

				Non-operational costs after tax		0.1		4.0		(3.9)

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		-		14.1		(14.1)

				NPAT-A		25.3		17.1		22.3





				Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Total Revenue		1,183.4		993.6		189.8

				Joint venture adjustments		(39.8)		(38.2)		(1.6)

				Troubled projects						-

				Revenue		1,143.6		955.4		188.2

						-		-

				Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​										 ​		​		Balance ​

				$m​		FY24​		FY25​		FY26​		FY27​				​		30-Jun-23

				Comdain Infrastructure​		8.0		5.7		5.7		5.7				​		40.4

				Lendlease Services		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6				​		83.9

				Total amortisation​		15.7		13.3		13.3		13.3				​		124.3





Workings>>





Sheet1

								H1 EBITDA Impact ($m)								H1 Net Cash Impact* ($m)						EBITDA Comments

				Project ID		Description		Jul-Nov		Dec		Late Adj		Total		Jun-Nov		Total

				BSWP **		Beaudesert South West Pipeline		-3.9						-3.9		-15.7		-15.7				$13.0m hit taken in H1 at 30 June. $3.1m in additional FCC taken to end-Nov, partial reversal of VC from Jun ($0.8m)

				NYNGAN21KE		Nyngan Water Supply		-1.0		-0.2				-1.2		-0.5		-0.5				Writeback of JTD profit $520k, plus YTD losses of $525k

				SCADA		QUU SCADA Program		-0.3		-1.7				-1.9		0.3		0.3				$3.0m hit taken in H1 at 30 June.  $1.7m forecast Dec impact based on signed Settlement Deed

				WHIP		Waterway Health Improvement Program		-1.6						-1.6		-0.1		-0.1				Writeback of JTD profit $1.8m, forecast margin now +$180k

				WP0433		Pump Station WP0433		-3.6						-3.6		-0.2		-0.2				Writeback of JTD profit $2.7m, plus additional FCC of $900k.

				Total				-10.4		-1.9				-12.3		-16.2		-16.2



				* Cash impact is based on amounts invoiced to client & costs invoiced by suppliers which converts approx. 30 days later  - therefore Jun-Nov period was selected & sourced from WIP report. 

				** BSWP cash impact is manually adjusted where required to remove material amounts invoiced to client in H1 for dispersive soils, that are otherwise included on the WIP report







Summary

		FY24 YTD 		LTJV		CS		SARS		BMS

Chen, Audrey: Chen, Audrey:
project is completed but the entity is still active		Total		TB		Check		Comment		Lookup from TB

		Share		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

		TO		0.00

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
There no trading from FY23 in LTJV, hence no TO and COS						

Chen, Audrey: Chen, Audrey:
project is completed but the entity is still active		-33,622,116.86 		-6,158,390.14 		0.00		-39,780,507.00 		-39,780,506.86 

Leung, Eric: Leung, Eric:
Can implmenet Hlookup in formula to locate the column to enable it become more dynamic in case column changed		-0.14 				66710 - Turnover - Eai

		COS		0.00		31,960,156.46		6,166,683.68		0.00		38,126,840.14		38,126,840.14		0.00				88710 - Cos - Eai

		PBT		0.00		-1,661,960.40 		8,293.54		0.00		-1,653,666.86 		-1,653,666.72 

		ITE		0.00		498,588.12		-2,488.06 		0.00		496,100.06		496,100.10		-0.04 				92701 - Income Tax Expense (eai)

		PAT		0.00		-1,163,372.28 		5,805.48		0.00		-1,157,566.80 		-1,157,566.62 



		FY24 Opening Equity		53,604.54		8,185,895.02		26,107.58		5,102.59		8,270,709.73		8,566,938.85		-296,229.12 

		Dividend Paid		0.00		-2,625,000.00 		0.00				-2,625,000.00 

		CY Profit		0.00		1,163,372.28		-5,805.48 		0.00		1,157,566.80

		Return of Capital		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Shares Transfer		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Closing Equity		53,604.54		6,724,267.30		20,302.10		5,102.59		6,803,276.54		7,099,505.61		-296,229.08 

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
This is carried forward variance which was adjusted in the Audit Adjustment				22110 - Investment In Jointly Controll		22111 - Investment Jv's (equ Acc)

		Mvt Equity												0.00



		50% JV TB

		TO		-2,030.73 		-34,822,919.86 		-5,871,828.45 				-40,694,748.31 

		COS				33,497,535.23		6,004,618.45				39,502,153.68

		PBT		-2,030.73 		-1,325,384.63 		132,790.00				-1,192,594.63 				-1,157,566.80 

																2,625,000.00

		Variance $		2,030.73

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
Interest Income and Expense, not taken up in WID60
										

Leung, Eric: Leung, Eric:
Can implmenet Hlookup in formula to locate the column to enable it become more dynamic in case column changed		162,012.35		-126,984.52 				35,027.83

		True UP		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Final Variance		2,030.73		162,012.35		-126,984.52 				35,027.83

		Variance %		-100%		-12%		-96%













LLS Offer Doc

						PF guidance 				120-125m

						PF leverage				1.3x
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Cash and cash equivalents $50.5 (59.6) (8304.1) 307.9 $44.7
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Profitable Growth 
Strong levels of WIH and a significant pipeline of growth opportunities across core markets 

\

Work In Hand 

\

Market Conditions

• Business secured $1.2bn of work during 1H FY24

• $5.1bn of WIH excludes extensions options, equating to an additional $3bn if 
options fully executed  

• Long-dated WIH providing a solid platform for future growth and expansion 

• Tendering activity remains strong, reflecting heightened levels with the 
business increasingly selective on which market opportunities to pursue 
given revised risk appetite

• Enviable client base reflecting government entities and blue-chip industrial 
asset owners  / operators 

25%

21%

54%

Telco Transport Utilities

66%

34%

Government Corporate

• Unprecedented levels of investment supporting the deployment and 
maintenance of critical infrastructure across our core markets 

• Business managing costs well given inflationary environment, with pressures 
expected to ease during FY24

• Broader market drivers continue to support favourable long-term growth 
outlook (Aging assets, population growth, adverse weather events, 
digitalisation, energy transition)

• Business in a positive position to commence assessing external growth 
opportunities

 Power

Gas

Water

Industrial / Mining

Rail

Roads

Social Infrastructure

Telecommunications

$54.7bn

Australian Maintenance MarketWIH By Client WIH By Reporting Segment

$5.1b $5.1b
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FY24 Outlook

• Strong financial performance delivered in H1 setting the foundation for a 
positive full-year

• Business successfully managing the inflationary environment well

• Improved visibility across short and medium-term revenues, albeit no 
work volume guarantees remains a constant risk

• Expect further improvement in quality of earnings across Utility division 
in H2 and beyond  

The Group expects the strong financial performance delivered in the first 
half to continue and support a comparable level of underlying earnings in 
the second half of FY24.
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FY24 H2 Priorities 
Creating long-term value for our Shareholders

Maintain industry leading safety performance 

Realise further improvements across Utility Division 
earnings

Delivery of full-year optimisation benefits currently 
underway 

Securing further sustainable growth opportunities aligned 
to Group’s revised risk appetite 

Considering external growth and diversification 
opportunities 

1

2

3

4

5
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1. Reconciliation of statutory to adjusted profitability measures

23

$m 1H24 1H23 $

Underlying EBITDA from Operations 63.3 55.0 8.2
Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (9.8) (20.1) 10.3

EBITDA from Operations 53.5 34.9 18.6
Joint venture adjustments (0.5) (0.6) 0.1

Non-operational costs - (1.6) 1.6

EBITDA 53.0 32.7 20.3
Depreciation and amortisation (29.4) (30.8) 1.3

Loss on disposal of assets 0.6 (4.1) 4.7

Net finance costs (5.8) (6.8) 1.0

Income tax expense (5.5) 2.7 (8.2)

Net profit after tax 12.8 (6.3) 19.1

$m 1H24 1H23 $

Net profit after tax 12.8 (6.3) 19.1
Addback:

Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected) 5.5 5.3 0.2

Non-operational costs after tax - 4.0 (4.0)

Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected) 6.9 14.1 (7.2)

NPAT-A 25.2 17.1 15.3

Reconciliation of EBITDA from Operations to NPAT

Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax


Segments

														FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$				1H24		Var

				Telco

				Total Revenue		596.0		458.2		137.8				596.0		(0.0)								30.1%

				EBITDA from Operations		52.5		41.4		11.1				52.5		0.0								26.9%

				EBITDA from Operations %		8.8%		9.0%		8.1%				8.8%		0.0%								89.5%



				$m		1H24		1H24		$				1H24

				Utilities

				Total Revenue		475.8		408.8		66.9				487.0		(11.2)		<< Late revenue elimination						16.4%						472.1		-   3.70

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations*		16.2		12.5		3.7				16.2		-								29.7%						15.8		-   0.40

				EBITDA from Operations %		3.4%		3.1%		5.6%				3.3%										181.5%						3.4%



				$m		1H24		1H24		$				1H24

				Transport																										475.8

				Total Revenue		101.9		126.3		(24.4)				101.9		(0.0)								-19.4%						16.8

				EBITDA from Operations		6.8		8.1		(1.3)				6.8		(0.0)								-16.4%						3.5%

				EBITDA from Operations %		6.7%		6.4%		5.5%				6.7%										85.0%

				*EBITDA from Operations adjusted to exclude onerous contract provision for the QLD Utility project

				EBITDA from Ops

				$m		1H24		1H24		$

				Telco		52.5		41.4		11.1

				Utilities		16.2		12.5		3.7

				Transport		6.8		8.1		(1.3)

				Unallocated		(12.3)		(7.0)		(5.3)

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.3

				Onerous contract provision		(9.8)		(20.1)		10.3

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		53.5		34.9		18.6



						-		(0.0)





P&L

																FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$						1H23		Var										1H24		1H23

				Revenue		1,134.0		955.4		178.6						1,134.3		-0.3										596.0		458.2				137.8		30.1%

				EBITDA		53.0		32.7		20.3						62.9		-9.9										475.8		408.8				67.0		16.4%

				Depreciation & amortisation		(21.6)		(23.2)		1.6						(21.7)		0.1										101.9		126.3				-24.4		-19.3%

				Gain/(Loss) of sale of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7						0.7		(0.1)

				Amortisation of customer contracts		(7.8)		(7.6)		(0.2)						(7.8)		-										52.5		41.4				11.1		26.8%

				EBIT		24.1		(2.2)		26.3						34.1		(10.0)										16.2		12.5				3.7		29.7%

				Net financing costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0						(5.9)		0.1										6.8		8.1				-1.3		-16.0%

				Income tax expense		(5.5)		2.7		(8.2)						(8.5)		3.0

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1						19.7		(6.9)



				Adjusted Profitability:

				Total revenue		1,173.8		993.6		180.2						1,185.0		-11.2				180.2		18.1%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2						63.4		-0.1				8.2		14.9%				0.1

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.1%)						5.3%		0.0%

				Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)		25.2		17.1		8.0						25.3		-0.1				8.0		46.9%

				Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.1		2.8		1.3												1.3		46.9%

				*Underlying EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) excludes impacts of onerous contract provision associated with the major QLD Utilities project





				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am





P&L - Hard Keyed

																FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$						1H23		Var				Variance		Var						1H24		1H23

				Revenue		1,143.6		955.4		188.2						1,134.3		9.3		>>>		JV Revenue**		10.9						596.0		458.2				137.8		30.1%

				EBITDA		62.9		32.7		30.2						62.9		-0.0				Elim Adj		(1.6)						485.4		408.8				76.6		18.7%

				Depreciation & amortisation		(21.6)		(23.2)		1.6						(21.7)		0.1						9.3						101.9		126.3				(24.4)		-19.3%

				Loss of sale of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7						0.7		(0.1)

				Amortisation of customer contracts		(7.8)		(7.6)		(0.2)						(7.8)		-				** Intelligent Freeway JV Incl in Mgt								52.5		41.4				11.1		26.8%

				EBIT		34.0		(2.2)		36.2						34.1		(0.1)												16.2		12.5				3.7		29.7%

				Net financing costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0						(5.9)		0.1												6.8		8.1				(1.3)		-16.0%

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)						(8.5)		0.0

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0						19.7		0.0												8.8%		9.0%

																														3.3%		3.1%

																														6.7%		6.4%

				Adjusted profitability:

				Total revenue		1,183.4		993.6		189.8						1,185.0		(1.6)												189.8		19.10%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations*		63.4		55.0		8.3						63.4		-0.0												8.3		15.17%

				Underlying  EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.2%)						5.3%		0.0%

				Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)*		25.3		17.1		8.2						25.3		0.0												8.2		47.90%

				Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.1		2.8		1.3

				*Underlying EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) excludes impacts of onerous contract provision associated with the major QLD Utilities project

















Balance Sheet

				$m		Dec-23		Jun-23				Jun-21		LLS Acq

				Cash and cash equivalents		73.3		84.3				50.6		3.0

				Trade and other receivables 		151.0		186.1				46.8		79.1

				Inventories 		20.8		16.4				6.8		6.1

				Accrued revenue 		294.0		254.4				88.4		138.7

				Other assets 		5.7		11.0				4.9		4.4

				Current tax assets		1.7		-				(3.7)		-

				Equity accounted investments		7.1		8.6				-		4.2

				Plant and equipment		35.9		43.0				13.2		59.4

				Right-of-use assets		56.8		50.2				30.0		25.5

				Intangible assets		427.9		437.0				306.7		104.9

				Total Assets		1,074.2		1,091.1				543.7		425.3



				Trade and other payables 		314.7		301.8				103.5		125.2

				Provisions 		81.6		79.3				30.4		36.3

				Borrowings		68.9		118.6				33.8		-

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2				33.7		26.1

				Deferred tax liabilities (net)		76.5		72.8				19.0		15.3

				Total Liabilities		601.0		625.7				220.4		202.9



				Net Assets		473.2		465.4				323.3		222.4



				Net working capital1		78.0		85.1				13.0		66.8



				Queensland Project Impact		(2.8)		(1.8)

						(2.8)		(1.8)

						3.3		(38.5)		41.8

				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am





Review of Ops





						$'000		FY23		FY22		Change

								1st half		1st half



						Revenue		1,134,020		955,416		178,604		18.7%

						EBITDA from Operations		53,457		34,891		18,566		53.2%

						Non-operational costs		(1)		(1,634)		1,633		-99.9%

						Joint venture adjustments		(496)		-   589.80		94		n/a

						Depreciation & amortisation		(21,638)		(23,190)		1,552		-6.7%

						Loss on sale of fixed assets		595		-   4,078.00		4,673		n/a

						Amortisation of customer contracts / relationships		(7,800)		(7,567)		(233)		3.1%

						EBIT		24,117		(2,168)		26,285		-1212.5%

						Net financing costs		(5,829)		(6,787)		958		-14.1%

						Income tax expense		(5,523)		2,668		(8,191)		-307.0%

						Net profit after tax		12,765		(6,287)		19,052		-303.0%



						Cashflow & Capital Management:

						Operating Cashflow		59,271		9,736		49,535		508.8%

						Net Cash / (debt)		3,300		(91,153)		94,453		-103.6%

						Statutory EPS (cents)		-   1.02		-   1.02		.00		0.0%

						Dividends declared per share (cents)						.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



						Adjusted Profitability:

						Total Revenue		1,173,801		993,597		180,203		18.1%

						Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63,257		55,032		8,225		14.9%

						EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.1%)		n/a  

						Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)		25,171		17,137		8,034		46.9%

						Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.09		2.78		1.30		46.9%









						$'000		FY22		FY22

								1st half		1st half



						Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63,257		55,032

						- Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		(9,800)		(20,141)

						EBITDA from Operations		53,457		34,891

						- Adjustment for joint ventures		(496)		(590)

						- Non-operational costs (before tax)		0		(1,633)

						- Depreciation and amortisation		(29,438)		(30,757)

						- Loss on disposal of assets		595		(4,078)

						- Financing costs		(5,829)		(6,787)

						- Tax expense		(5,523)		2,668

						NPAT		12,766		(6,286)



						Add-back:

						- Customer relationships (tax effected)		5,546		5,297												$5,297.04

						- Non-operational costs (after tax)		0		4,028

						- Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		6,859		14,098

						NPAT-A		25,171		17,137



						Avg number of shares on issue (millions)		616.0		616.0



						Statutory EPS (cents)		-   1.02		-   1.02

						Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.09		2.78

















































































































































Balance Sheet - Hard Keyed

				$m		Dec-23		Jun-23

				Cash and cash equivalents		73.3		84.3

				Trade and other receivables 		151.0		186.1				35.0

				Inventories 		20.8		16.4				(4.2)

				Accrued revenue 		303.6		254.4				(51.7)

				Other assets 		4.3		11.0				7.4

				Current tax assets		-		-

				Equity accounted investments		7.1		8.6

				Plant and equipment		35.9		43.0

				Right-of-use assets		56.8		50.2

				Intangible assets		427.9		437.0

				Total Assets		1,080.8		1,091.1



				Trade and other payables 		318.1		301.8				(13.9)

				Provisions 		76.5		79.3				(1.5)

				Borrowings		68.9		118.6								(28.9)

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2

				Deferred tax liabilities (net)		77.8		72.8

				Total Liabilities		600.6		625.7



				Net Assets		480.2		465.4



				Net working capital1		87.9		85.1				1.8										2.84587528266485



				Queensland Project Impact		(2.8)		(1.8)

						(2.8)		(1.8)



						3.3		(38.5)		41.8		-109%





Cashflow



														FOPR								2024		2023		2023		2022		2022		2021		2021				2023		2022		2021				FY22-1HFY24

				$m		1H24		1H23		Change $				1H24		Var						1H24		2H23		1H23		2H22		1H22		2H21		1H21				FY		FY		FY				30 Mths to Dec-23				$m		1H24						1H23

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2				51.0		12.3						63.3		59.1		55.0		51.9		39.3		35.0		40.2				114.1		91.2		75.2				268.5				SFA Facility		395.0						104.5										Cash On Hand		73.29970731

				+/- non-cash items & change in working capital		5.9		(15.2)		21.0				(29.4)		35.3						5.9		(1.6)		(15.2)		(45.5)		53.0		(2.9)		2.2				(16.8)		7.6		(0.7)				(3.3)				Bonding Facility		25.0						69.4										Undrawn Facility		208.8

				Adjustments for joint ventures		1.0		(1.4)		2.3				-		1.0						1.0		(3.6)		(1.4)		-		-		-		-				(5.0)		-						(4.0)				Total Liquidity		420.0						19.3										Bonding & Other Facilities		32

				OCFBIT 1		70.1		38.5		31.6				21.6		48.5				82.1%		70.1		53.8		38.5		6.4		92.3		32.0		42.4				92.4		98.7		74.4				261.2				Cash and Cash Equivalents		73.3						193.2										Total Liquidity		314.09970731

				EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT conversion %		111%		70%						42%								111%		91%		70%		12%		235%		92%		105%				81%		108%		99%				519%				SFA Borrowings		(70.0)						195.7										SFA Borrowings		70

				Non-operational costs		(2.6)		(17.3)		14.7				(1.6)		(1.0)						(2.6)		(13.9)		(17.3)		(17.8)		(4.8)		-		-				(31.2)		(22.6)		-				(56.4)				Net Cash		3.3						195.7										Total Debt		70

				Net interest and financing paid		(5.2)		(6.8)		1.6				(6.8)		1.6						(5.2)		(4.1)		(6.8)		(4.1)		(2.6)		(1.9)		(2.8)				(10.9)		(6.7)		(4.7)				(22.8)												(91.2)										Net Debt		3.29970731

				Tax paid		(3.0)		(4.7)		1.7				(4.7)		1.7						(3.0)		49.2		(4.7)		(4.8)		(6.0)		(4.9)		(19.3)				44.5		(10.8)		(24.2)				30.7												(141.2)										Net Debt (Inc Leases)		-56.06157212

				Operating cashflow		59.3		9.7		49.5				8.5		50.8						59.3		85.0		9.7		(20.4)		78.9		25.2		20.3				94.8		58.5		45.5				212.5

				Capital expenditure		(4.9)		(4.0)		(0.8)				(3.9)		(1.0)						(4.9)		(4.0)		(4.0)		(4.2)		(1.2)		(4.2)		(4.6)				(8.0)		(5.4)		(8.8)				(18.3)

				Business acquisitions (net of cash acquired)		-		-		-				-		-						-		(12.9)		-		-		(313.5)		-		-				(12.9)		(313.5)						(326.4)

				Proceeds from sale of assets		3.5		2.3		1.3				2.2		1.3						3.5		1.7		2.3		1.2		-		-		-				4.0		1.2						8.7

				Free cashflow		57.9		8.0		50.0				6.8		51.1						57.9		69.9		8.0		(23.4)		(235.8)		21.0		15.7				77.9		(259.2)		36.7				(123.4)

				Dividends paid		(6.2)		(6.2)		(0.0)				(6.2)		0.0						(6.2)		(3.0)		(6.2)		-		-		(9.5)		(19.2)				(9.2)		-		(28.7)				(15.4)								PF		1H23		1H24

				Lease liability payments		(11.8)		(11.1)		(0.7)				(11.7)		(0.1)						(11.8)		(12.0)		(11.1)		(9.5)		(7.2)		(6.4)		(5.5)				(23.1)		(16.7)		(11.9)				(51.6)						Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)		1.30x		1.40x		0.46x

				Proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings 		(50.0)		45.2		(95.2)				40.0		(90.0)						(50.0)		(75.2)		45.2		30.9		84.1		(5.0)		(20.0)				(30.0)		115.0		(25.0)				35.0

				Proceeds from shares		-		-		-				-		-						-		-		-		-		179.2		-		-				-		179.2		-				179.2

				Purchase of shares		(0.9)		-		(0.9)				-		(0.9)						(0.9)		-		-		-		(0.2)		-		-				-		(0.2)		-				(1.1)

				Net decrease in cash		(11.0)		35.8		(46.8)				28.9		(39.9)						(11.0)		(20.3)		35.8		(2.0)		20.1		0.1		(29.0)				15.5		18.1		(28.9)				22.7

						(10.97)		-		-				-

				1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax and non-operational items		-												Cash				73.3		84.3		104.6		68.7		70.7		50.6

																		Borrowings				-   68.8		-   118.8		-   194.0		-   148.8		-   117.9		-   33.8

																		Net (debt)/cash				4.5		-   34.5		-   89.4		-   80.1		-   47.2		16.8

				$m		1H24		1H23		1H22								Var				1.20
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Comment:
    Capitalised borrowing costs

				Net Debt		(3.3)		91.2

				TLR (excl AASB-16)

				TLR (incl AASB-16)		0.46x		1.40x										Net cash/(debt) at Op																												16.8

																		Movement in net debt																												(12.3)

																		Net cash/(debt) at Cl																												4.5



						CY23		1H24		FY23		1H23		FY23				Working capital at Jun21																												13.0

				EBITDA from Ops		122.4		63.3		59.1		55.0		114.1				Acquired from LLS																												66.8

																		Increase/(decrease) during period																												3.3

				Net debt		(3.3)		91.2										75.222																												83.1

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2										Check: Per Dec-23 BS																												75.22

				Total debt (incl. lease liabilities)		56.1		144.4										Var (immaterial)																												7.89



								106.8														PF		Dec-23

								1.4										WC				83.1		75.22

																		LTM revenue				1700		2236

																						4.9%		3.4%		-0.3119109472

Capitalised borrowing costs







Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)	

PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.45817464490593807	





Cashflow - Hard Keyed



														FOPR								2024		2023		2023		2022		2022		2021		2021				2023		2022		2021

				$m		1H24		1H23		Change $				1H24		Var						1H24		2H23		1H23		2H22		1H22		2H21		1H21				FY		FY		FY

				EBITDA from Operations		63.4		55.0		8.3				51.0		12.4						63.4		59.1		55.0		51.9		39.3		35.0		40.2				114.1		91.2		75.2

				+/- non-cash items & change in working capital		5.8		(15.2)		20.9				(29.4)		35.2						8.1		(1.6)		(15.2)		(45.5)		53.0		(2.9)		2.2				(16.8)		7.6		(0.7)

				Adjustments for joint ventures		1.0		(1.4)		2.3				-		1.0						(1.4)		(3.6)		(1.4)		-		-		-		-				(5.0)		-

				OCFBIT 1		70.1		38.5		31.6				21.6		48.5		Included Purchase of shares as operating payment				70.2		53.8		38.5		6.4		92.3		32.0		42.4				92.4		98.7		74.4										31.6

				EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT conversion %		111%		70%						42%								111%		91%		70%		12%		235%		92%		105%				81%		108%		99%										82.1%

				Non-operational costs		(2.6)		(17.3)		14.7				(1.6)		(1.0)						(2.6)		(13.9)		(17.3)		(17.8)		(4.8)		-		-				(31.2)		(22.6)		-

				Net interest and financing paid		(5.2)		(6.8)		1.6				(6.8)		1.6						(5.2)		(4.1)		(6.8)		(4.1)		(2.6)		(1.9)		(2.8)				(10.9)		(6.7)		(4.7)

				Tax paid		(3.0)		(4.7)		1.7				(4.7)		1.7						(3.0)		49.2		(4.7)		(4.8)		(6.0)		(4.9)		(19.3)				44.5		(10.8)		(24.2)

				Operating cashflow		59.3		9.7		49.6				8.5		50.8						59.3		85.0		9.7		(20.4)		78.9		25.2		20.3				94.8		58.5		45.5

				Capital expenditure		(4.9)		(4.0)		(0.8)				(3.9)		(1.0)		Net with below to leave roundings				(4.9)		(4.0)		(4.0)		(4.2)		(1.2)		(4.2)		(4.6)				(8.0)		(5.4)		(8.8)

				Business acquisitions (net of cash acquired)		-		-		-				-		-						-		(12.9)		-		-		(313.5)		-		-				(12.9)		(313.5)

				Proceeds from sale of assets		3.5		2.3		1.3				2.2		1.3		Net with above to leave roundings				3.5		1.7		2.3		1.2		-		-		-				4.0		1.2

				Free cashflow		58.0		8.0		50.0				6.8		51.2						58.0		69.9		8.0		(23.4)		(235.8)		21.0		15.7				77.9		(259.2)		36.7

				Dividends paid		(6.2)		(6.2)		(0.0)				(6.2)		0.0						(6.2)		(3.0)		(6.2)		-		-		(9.5)		(19.2)				(9.2)		-		(28.7)

				Lease liability payments		(11.8)		(11.1)		(0.7)				(11.7)		(0.1)						(11.8)		(12.0)		(11.1)		(9.5)		(7.2)		(6.4)		(5.5)				(23.1)		(16.7)		(11.9)

				Proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings 		(50.0)		45.2		(95.2)				40.0		(90.0)						(50.0)		(75.2)		45.2		30.9		84.1		(5.0)		(20.0)				(30.0)		115.0		(25.0)

				Proceeds from shares		-		-		-				-		-						-		-		-		-		179.2		-		-				-		179.2		-

				Purchase of shares		(0.9)		-		(0.9)				-		(0.9)		Missed from FOPR load				(0.9)		-		-		-		(0.2)		-		-				-		(0.2)		-

				Net decrease in cash		(11.0)		35.8		(46.8)				28.9		(39.9)		Roundings				(10.9)		(20.3)		35.8		(2.0)		20.1		0.1		(29.0)				15.5		18.1		(28.9)

						(0)		-						-

				1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax and non-operational items		10.9





				$m		1H24		1H23

				Net Debt		(2.8)		91.2

				TLR (excl AASB-16)

				TLR (incl AASB-16)		0.49		1.40







						CY22		1H23		2H22		1H22		FY22

				EBITDA from Ops		115.2		63.4		51.8		39.3		91.1



				Net debt		(2.8)		91.2

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2

				Total debt (incl. lease liabilities)		56.5		144.4



				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am











Reconciliation



				Breakdown of Non-operational costs:

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Acquisition and integration costs		-		1.6		(1.6)

				QUU SCADA program		-		-		-										not normalising for SCADA

				SEQ water pipeline		-		-		-

				Non-operational costs excluded from EBITDA from Ops		-		1.6		(1.6)

				Write-off of software assets		-		4.1		(4.1)

				Total non-operational costs		-		5.8		(5.7)

				Tax-effect on non-operational costs		-		(1.7)		1.7

				Total non-operational costs (after tax)		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Reconciliation of EBITDA from Operations to NPAT

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		(9.8)		(20.1)		10.3

				EBITDA from Operations		53.5		34.9		18.6

				Joint venture adjustments		(0.5)		(0.6)		0.1

				Non-operational costs		-		(1.6)		1.6

				EBITDA		53.0		32.7		20.3

				Depreciation and amortisation		(29.4)		(30.8)		1.3

				Loss on disposal of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7

				Net finance costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0

				Income tax expense		(5.5)		2.7		(8.2)

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1



				Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1

				Addback:

				Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected)		5.5		5.3		0.2

				Non-operational costs after tax		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		6.9		14.1		(7.2)

				NPAT-A		25.2		17.1		15.3





				Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Total Revenue		1,173.8		993.6		180.2

				Joint venture adjustments		(39.8)		(38.2)		(1.6)

				Troubled projects						-

				Revenue		1,134.0		955.4		178.6

						-		-

				Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​										 ​		Balance        31 Dec 23

				$m​		FY24​		FY25​		FY26​		FY27​

				Comdain Infrastructure​		8.0		5.7		5.7		5.7				36.4

				Lendlease Services		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6				80.0

				Total amortisation​		15.7		13.3		13.3		13.3				116.4

																						P&L				P&L

																				Dec-22		H2 '23		Jun-23		H1'24		Balance

																				44.4		(4.0)		40.4		(4.0)		36.4

																				87.7		(3.8)		83.9		(3.8)		80.0

																				132.1		(7.8)		124.3		(7.8)		116.4





Reconciliation - Hardkey



				Breakdown of Non-operational costs:

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Acquisition and integration costs		-		1.6		(1.6)

				QUU SCADA program		-		-		-										not normalising for SCADA

				SEQ water pipeline		-		-		-

				Non-operational costs excluded from EBITDA from Ops		-		1.6		(1.6)

				Write-off of software assets		-		4.1		(4.1)

				Total non-operational costs		-		5.8		(5.7)

				Tax-effect on non-operational costs		-		(1.7)		1.7

				Total non-operational costs (after tax)		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Reconciliation of EBITDA from Ops to NPAT

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.4		55.0		8.3

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		-		(20.1)		20.1

				EBITDA from Operations		63.4		34.9		28.5

				Joint venture adjustments		(0.5)		(0.6)		0.1

				Non-operational costs		-		(1.6)		1.6

				EBITDA		62.9		32.7		30.2

				Depreciation and amortisation		(29.4)		(30.8)		1.3

				Loss on disposal of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7

				Net finance costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0



				Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0

				Addback:

				Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected)		5.5		5.3		0.2

				Non-operational costs after tax		0.1		4.0		(3.9)

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		-		14.1		(14.1)

				NPAT-A		25.3		17.1		22.3





				Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Total Revenue		1,183.4		993.6		189.8

				Joint venture adjustments		(39.8)		(38.2)		(1.6)

				Troubled projects						-

				Revenue		1,143.6		955.4		188.2

						-		-

				Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​										 ​		​		Balance ​

				$m​		FY24​		FY25​		FY26​		FY27​				​		30-Jun-23

				Comdain Infrastructure​		8.0		5.7		5.7		5.7				​		40.4

				Lendlease Services		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6				​		83.9

				Total amortisation​		15.7		13.3		13.3		13.3				​		124.3





Debt Tables





						$m		1H24						1H23

						SFA Facility		395.0						104.5										Cash On Hand		73.29970731

						Bonding Facility		25.0						69.4										Undrawn Facility		208.8

						Total Liquidity		420.0						19.3										Bonding & Other Facilities		32

						Cash and Cash Equivalents		73.3						193.2										Total Liquidity		314.09970731

						SFA Borrowings		(70.0)						195.7										SFA Borrowings		70

						Net Cash		3.3						195.7										Total Debt		70

														(91.2)										Net Debt		3.29970731

														(141.2)										Net Debt (Inc Leases)		-56.06157212







										PF		1H23		1H24

								Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)		1.30x		1.40x		0.46x











Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)	

PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.46	





Debt charts

				Group Financial Performance Presentation Charts - 1H24



						Revenue



						1H18		294.1				2H18						FY18		632.9

						1H19		348.0				2H19						FY19		852.2

						1H20		497.8				2H20						FY20		929.1

						1H21		409.9				2H21						FY21		804.4

						1H22		560.4				2H22						FY22		1,000		Example

						1H23		500.0				2H23

						1H24						2H24



						Total Revenue (includes JV revenue) 



						1H18		294.1				2H18						FY18		632.9

						1H19		348.0				2H19						FY19		852.2

						1H20		497.8				2H20						FY20		929.1

						1H21		409.9				2H21						FY21		804

						1H22		566				2H22						FY22		1,570

						1H23		994				2H23						FY23

						1H24		1,180				2H24						FY24





						Reported EBITDA



						1H18		32.1				2H18						FY18		67.3

						1H19		38.0				2H19						FY19		89.5

						1H20		56.4				2H20						FY20		105.6

						1H21		39.1				2H21						FY21		75.1

						1H22		30.4				2H22						FY22		70.0

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						EBITDA from Operations



						1H18		32.1				2H18						FY18		67.3

						1H19		38.6				2H19						FY19		93.3

						1H20		58.1				2H20						FY20		108.1

						1H21		40.2				2H21						FY21		80.1

						1H22		39.3				2H22						FY22		95.6

						1H23		55.0				2H23						FY23

						1H24		63.3				2H24						FY24





						Reported EBITDA %



						1H18		10.9%				2H18						FY18		10.6%

						1H19		10.9%				2H19						FY19		10.5%

						1H20		11.3%				2H20						FY20		11.4%

						1H21		9.5%				2H21						FY21		9.3%

						1H22		5.4%				2H22						FY22		7.0%

						1H23		0.0%				2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						 EBITDA from Operations %



						1H18		10.9%				2H18						FY18		10.6%

						1H19		11.1%				2H19						FY19		10.9%

						1H20		11.7%				2H20						FY20		11.6%

						1H21		9.8%				2H21						FY21		10.0%

						1H22		6.9%				2H22						FY22		6.1%

						1H23		5.5%				2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24







						Reported EBIT



						1H18		28.3				2H18						FY18		57.8

						1H19		34.1				2H19						FY19		73.3

						1H20		40.8				2H20						FY20		73.9

						1H21		25.0				2H21						FY21		45.9

						1H22		11.5				2H22						FY22		22.2		Example

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24











						Statuatory NPAT



						1H18		19.9				2H18						FY18		41.1

						1H19		24.1				2H19						FY19		49.9

						1H20		27.3				2H20						FY20		49.3

						1H21		16.2				2H21						FY21		29.3

						1H22		5.3				2H22						FY22		5.2

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						Adjusted NPAT-A (adjusted one-off items and amort of customer contracts)



						1H18		20.6				2H18						FY18		41.5

						1H19		25.1				2H19						FY19		57.7

						1H20		32.3				2H20						FY20		58.8

						1H21		20.1				2H21						FY21		38.9

						1H22		16.4				2H22						FY22		34.7

				4.3%		1H23		17.1				2H23						FY23

						1H24		25.2				2H24						FY24





						Statutory EPS



						1H18		5.4				2H18		365.2				FY18		11.3		364.0

						1H19		6.7				2H19		360.8				FY19		13.1		380.9

						1H20		6.7				2H20		408.9				FY20		12.1		406.6

						1H21		4.0				2H21		408.9				FY21		7.1		409.5

						1H22		0.9				2H22		576.0				FY22		0.9		615.9		Example

						1H23						2H23

						1H24						2H24



						Adjusted EPS



						1H18		5.6				2H18		365.2				FY18		11.4		364.0

						1H19		7.0				2H19		360.8				FY19		15.1		380.9

						1H20		7.9				2H20		408.9				FY20		14.5		406.6

						1H21		4.9				2H21		408.9				FY21		9.5		409.5

						1H22		2.8				2H22		576.0				FY22		5.9		615.9		Example

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24







						EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion



								OCFBIT						Conversion						OCFBIT		Conversion

						1H18		57.1				2H18		178.2%				FY18		99.9		148%

						1H19		26.4				2H19		68.4%				FY19		79.7		85%

						1H20		32.8				2H20		56.4%				FY20		86.4		80%

						1H21		42.4				2H21		105.4%				FY21		74.4		93%

						1H22		92.3				2H22		234.9%				FY22		22.2		23%		Example

						1H23		21.6				2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24		67.2				2H24		111.0%				FY24







						Group Operating Cash Flow



						1H18		42.6				2H18		38999.9%				FY18		79.7

						1H19		17.9				2H19		15759.6%				FY19		59.5

						1H20		10.2				2H20		10691.3%				FY20		57.6

						1H21		20.3				2H21		37379.2%				FY21		45.5

						1H22		78.9				2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		22.2		Example

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24











						Group Working Capital efficiency





						1H18		1.8				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.3%		FY18		(3.6)		-0.6%

						1H19		12.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.8%		FY19		(8.2)		-1.0%

						1H20		13.6				2H20		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.4%		FY20		12.7		1.4%

						1H21		10.7				2H21		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.3%		FY21		13.9		1.7%

						1H22						2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		13.9		0.9%		Example 

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24





								 



						Group Group Net Cash / (Net Debt)







						1H18		63.6				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY18		73.0

						1H19		69.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY19		10.5

						1H20		(4.0)				2H20		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY20		19.5

						1H21		10.5				2H21		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY21		15.6

						1H22		(47.1)				2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		(81.4)		Example

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24









						Dividends declared



						1H18		3.0				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY18		7.5

						1H19		3.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY19		9.0

						1H20		4.0				2H20		19.4%				FY20		9.0

						1H21		2.5				2H21		9.9%				FY21		2.5

						1H22		0.0				2H22		0.0%				FY22

						1H23		0.5				2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24		2.0				2H24		111.0%				FY24













						Net Leverage Ration (Post AASB16)



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						LLS Acqn PF		1.3x

						1H23		1.4x

						1H24		0.5x





						Net Debt



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						LLS Acqn PF		(118.2)

						1H23		(91.2)

						1H24		3.3







						Covenant Headroom



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						1H22		0.9x		3.0x		0.0x

						1H23		1.1x		3.0x		3.0x

						1H24		0.7x		3.0x		0.0x
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Group Revenue

($m)









Group OCFBIT

$m



1	#REF!	





Group Revenue

($m)









Group EBITDA

($m)









Group EBITDA %



1	#REF!	





Adjusted EPS

(cents per share)



1	#REF!	





EBITDA to OCFBIT conversion %

1	#REF!	





Group EBIT

($m)









Group EBIT

($m)









Adjusted NPAT ($m)

excl Goodwill Impairment in FY13

1	#REF!	





Group EBITDA

($m)









Group EBITDA

($m)









Group EBITDA

($m)









Group EBITDA %









Group EBITDA %



1	#REF!	





Total Revenue1 ($m)









EBITDA from operations2 ($m)



EBITDA from Operations	





EBITDA from Operations margin (%)









Reported EBIT









EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion (%)









Group Operating Cash Flow

($m)









Working capital

(% revenue)









Group EBITDA %









Net debt ($m)









NPAT-A ($m)









Adjusted EPS ($m)









Dividend (cps)











Total Revenue1 ($m)









EBITDA from operations2 ($m)



EBITDA from Operations	





NPAT-A ($m)









EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion (%)









Total dividend (cps)









Dividend (cps)









Operating Cashflow

($m)

1	#REF!	





Dividends (cps)









Net Leverage Ratio (incl. leases)







LLS Acqn PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.46	



Net Cash /(Debt)









LLS Acqn PF	1H23	1H24	-118.2	-91.2	3.3	



Covenant



Covenant Headroom	

1H22	1H23	1H24	0.89	1.1000000000000001	0.7	Net Debt	

1H22	1H23	1H24	0	3	0	Cap	3	3	3	



Dividends (cps)





[VALUE].0





1H23	1H24	0.5	2	



Working Capital

(% of Revenue)

1	#REF!	





Net Cash / (Net Debt) 

($m)

1	#REF!	





Reported NPAT ($m)

excl Goodwill Impairment in FY13

1	#REF!	





Reported EPS

(cents per share)



1	#REF!	





Dividends Declared

(cents per share)



1	#REF!	







Workings>>





Sheet1

								H1 EBITDA Impact ($m)								H1 Net Cash Impact* ($m)						EBITDA Comments

				Project ID		Description		Jul-Nov		Dec		Late Adj		Total		Jun-Nov		Total

				BSWP **		Beaudesert South West Pipeline		-3.9						-3.9		-15.7		-15.7				$13.0m hit taken in H1 at 30 June. $3.1m in additional FCC taken to end-Nov, partial reversal of VC from Jun ($0.8m)

				NYNGAN21KE		Nyngan Water Supply		-1.0		-0.2				-1.2		-0.5		-0.5				Writeback of JTD profit $520k, plus YTD losses of $525k

				SCADA		QUU SCADA Program		-0.3		-1.7				-1.9		0.3		0.3				$3.0m hit taken in H1 at 30 June.  $1.7m forecast Dec impact based on signed Settlement Deed

				WHIP		Waterway Health Improvement Program		-1.6						-1.6		-0.1		-0.1				Writeback of JTD profit $1.8m, forecast margin now +$180k

				WP0433		Pump Station WP0433		-3.6						-3.6		-0.2		-0.2				Writeback of JTD profit $2.7m, plus additional FCC of $900k.

				Total				-10.4		-1.9				-12.3		-16.2		-16.2



				* Cash impact is based on amounts invoiced to client & costs invoiced by suppliers which converts approx. 30 days later  - therefore Jun-Nov period was selected & sourced from WIP report. 

				** BSWP cash impact is manually adjusted where required to remove material amounts invoiced to client in H1 for dispersive soils, that are otherwise included on the WIP report







Summary

		FY24 YTD 		LTJV		CS		SARS		BMS

Chen, Audrey: Chen, Audrey:
project is completed but the entity is still active		Total		TB		Check		Comment		Lookup from TB

		Share		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

		TO		0.00

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
There no trading from FY23 in LTJV, hence no TO and COS						

Chen, Audrey: Chen, Audrey:
project is completed but the entity is still active		-33,622,116.86 		-6,158,390.14 		0.00		-39,780,507.00 		-39,780,506.86 

Leung, Eric: Leung, Eric:
Can implmenet Hlookup in formula to locate the column to enable it become more dynamic in case column changed		-0.14 				66710 - Turnover - Eai

		COS		0.00		31,960,156.46		6,166,683.68		0.00		38,126,840.14		38,126,840.14		0.00				88710 - Cos - Eai

		PBT		0.00		-1,661,960.40 		8,293.54		0.00		-1,653,666.86 		-1,653,666.72 

		ITE		0.00		498,588.12		-2,488.06 		0.00		496,100.06		496,100.10		-0.04 				92701 - Income Tax Expense (eai)

		PAT		0.00		-1,163,372.28 		5,805.48		0.00		-1,157,566.80 		-1,157,566.62 



		FY24 Opening Equity		53,604.54		8,185,895.02		26,107.58		5,102.59		8,270,709.73		8,566,938.85		-296,229.12 

		Dividend Paid		0.00		-2,625,000.00 		0.00				-2,625,000.00 

		CY Profit		0.00		1,163,372.28		-5,805.48 		0.00		1,157,566.80

		Return of Capital		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Shares Transfer		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Closing Equity		53,604.54		6,724,267.30		20,302.10		5,102.59		6,803,276.54		7,099,505.61		-296,229.08 

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
This is carried forward variance which was adjusted in the Audit Adjustment				22110 - Investment In Jointly Controll		22111 - Investment Jv's (equ Acc)

		Mvt Equity												0.00



		50% JV TB

		TO		-2,030.73 		-34,822,919.86 		-5,871,828.45 				-40,694,748.31 

		COS				33,497,535.23		6,004,618.45				39,502,153.68

		PBT		-2,030.73 		-1,325,384.63 		132,790.00				-1,192,594.63 				-1,157,566.80 

																2,625,000.00

		Variance $		2,030.73

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
Interest Income and Expense, not taken up in WID60
										

Leung, Eric: Leung, Eric:
Can implmenet Hlookup in formula to locate the column to enable it become more dynamic in case column changed		162,012.35		-126,984.52 				35,027.83

		True UP		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Final Variance		2,030.73		162,012.35		-126,984.52 				35,027.83

		Variance %		-100%		-12%		-96%













LLS Offer Doc

						PF guidance 				120-125m

						PF leverage				1.3x
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2. Other information

24

$m 1H24 1H23 $
Total Revenue 1,173.8 993.6 180.2

Joint venture adjustments (39.8) (38.2) (1.6)
Revenue 1,134.0 955.4 178.6

- -

  ​
$m​ FY24​ FY25​ FY26​ FY27​
Comdain Infrastructure​ 8.0 5.7 5.7 5.7 36.4
Lendlease Services 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 80.0

Total amortisation​ 15.7 13.3 13.3 13.3 116.4

Balance        
31 Dec 23

Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​


Segments

														FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$				1H24		Var

				Telco

				Total Revenue		596.0		458.2		137.8				596.0		(0.0)								30.1%

				EBITDA from Operations		52.5		41.4		11.1				52.5		0.0								26.9%

				EBITDA from Operations %		8.8%		9.0%		8.1%				8.8%		0.0%								89.5%



				$m		1H24		1H24		$				1H24

				Utilities

				Total Revenue		475.8		408.8		66.9				487.0		(11.2)		<< Late revenue elimination						16.4%						472.1		-   3.70

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations*		6.4		12.5		(6.1)				6.4		-								-48.7%						6.0		-   0.40

				EBITDA from Operations %		1.3%		3.1%		-9.1%				1.3%										-297.4%						1.3%



				$m		1H24		1H24		$				1H24

				Transport																										475.8

				Total Revenue		101.9		126.3		(24.4)				101.9		(0.0)								-19.4%						16.8

				EBITDA from Operations		6.8		8.1		(1.3)				6.8		(0.0)								-16.4%						3.5%

				EBITDA from Operations %		6.7%		6.4%		5.5%				6.7%										85.0%

				*EBITDA from Operations adjusted to exclude onerous contract provision for the QLD Utility project

				EBITDA from Ops

				$m		1H24		1H24		$

				Telco		52.5		41.4		11.1

				Utilities		6.4		12.5		(6.1)

				Transport		6.8		8.1		(1.3)

				Unallocated		(12.3)		(7.0)		(5.3)

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		53.5		55.0		(1.5)

				Onerous contract provision		(9.8)		(20.1)		10.3

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		43.7		34.9		8.8



						-		(0.0)





P&L

																FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$						1H23		Var										1H24		1H23

				Revenue		1,134.0		955.4		178.6						1,134.3		-0.3										596.0		458.2				137.8		30.1%

				EBITDA		53.0		32.7		20.3						62.9		-9.9										475.8		408.8				67.0		16.4%

				Depreciation & amortisation		(21.6)		(23.2)		1.6						(21.7)		0.1										101.9		126.3				-24.4		-19.3%

				Gain/(Loss) of sale of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7						0.7		(0.1)

				Amortisation of customer contracts		(7.8)		(7.6)		(0.2)						(7.8)		-										52.5		41.4				11.1		26.8%

				EBIT		24.1		(2.2)		26.3						34.1		(10.0)										6.4		12.5				-6.1		-48.7%

				Net financing costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0						(5.9)		0.1										6.8		8.1				-1.3		-16.0%

				Income tax expense		(5.5)		2.7		(8.2)						(8.5)		3.0

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1						19.7		(6.9)



				Adjusted Profitability:

				Total revenue		1,173.8		993.6		180.2						1,185.0		-11.2				180.2		18.1%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		53.5		55.0		(1.6)						63.4		-9.9				-1.6		-2.9%				9.9

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations %		4.6%		5.5%		(1.0%)						5.3%		(0.8%)

				Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)		18.3		17.1		1.2						25.3		-7.0				1.2		6.8%

				Adjusted EPS (cents)		3.0		2.8		0.2												0.2		6.8%

				*Underlying EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) excludes impacts of onerous contract provision associated with the major QLD Utilities project





				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am





P&L - Hard Keyed

																FOPR

				$m		1H24		1H23		$						1H23		Var				Variance		Var						1H24		1H23

				Revenue		1,143.6		955.4		188.2						1,134.3		9.3		>>>		JV Revenue**		10.9						596.0		458.2				137.8		30.1%

				EBITDA		62.9		32.7		30.2						62.9		-0.0				Elim Adj		(1.6)						485.4		408.8				76.6		18.7%

				Depreciation & amortisation		(21.6)		(23.2)		1.6						(21.7)		0.1						9.3						101.9		126.3				(24.4)		-19.3%

				Loss of sale of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7						0.7		(0.1)

				Amortisation of customer contracts		(7.8)		(7.6)		(0.2)						(7.8)		-				** Intelligent Freeway JV Incl in Mgt								52.5		41.4				11.1		26.8%

				EBIT		34.0		(2.2)		36.2						34.1		(0.1)												6.4		12.5				(6.1)		-48.7%

				Net financing costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0						(5.9)		0.1												6.8		8.1				(1.3)		-16.0%

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)						(8.5)		0.0

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0						19.7		0.0												8.8%		9.0%

																														1.3%		3.1%

																														6.7%		6.4%

				Adjusted profitability:

				Total revenue		1,183.4		993.6		189.8						1,185.0		(1.6)												189.8		19.10%

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations*		63.4		55.0		8.3						63.4		-0.0												8.3		15.17%

				Underlying  EBITDA from Operations %		5.4%		5.5%		(0.2%)						5.3%		0.0%

				Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)*		25.3		17.1		8.2						25.3		0.0												8.2		47.90%

				Adjusted EPS (cents)		4.1		2.8		1.3

				*Underlying EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A) excludes impacts of onerous contract provision associated with the major QLD Utilities project

















Balance Sheet

				$m		Dec-23		Jun-23				Jun-21		LLS Acq

				Cash and cash equivalents		73.3		84.3				50.6		3.0

				Trade and other receivables 		151.0		186.1				46.8		79.1

				Inventories 		20.8		16.4				6.8		6.1

				Accrued revenue 		294.0		254.4				88.4		138.7

				Other assets 		5.7		11.0				4.9		4.4

				Current tax assets		-		-				(3.7)		-

				Equity accounted investments		7.1		8.6				-		4.2

				Plant and equipment		35.9		43.0				13.2		59.4

				Right-of-use assets		56.8		50.2				30.0		25.5

				Intangible assets		427.9		437.0				306.7		104.9

				Total Assets		1,072.5		1,091.1				543.7		425.3



				Trade and other payables 		314.7		301.8				103.5		125.2

				Provisions 		81.6		79.3				30.4		36.3

				Borrowings		68.9		118.6				33.8		-

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2				33.7		26.1

				Deferred tax liabilities (net)		76.5		72.8				19.0		15.3

				Total Liabilities		601.0		625.7				220.4		202.9



				Net Assets		471.5		465.4				323.3		222.4



				Net working capital1		78.0		85.1				13.0		66.8



				Queensland Project Impact		(2.8)		(1.8)

						(2.8)		(1.8)

						3.3		(38.5)		41.8

				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am





Review of Ops





						$'000		FY23		FY22		Change

								1st half		1st half



						Revenue		1,134,020		955,416		178,604		18.7%

						EBITDA from Operations		53,457		34,891		18,566		53.2%

						Non-operational costs		(1)		(1,634)		1,633		-99.9%

						Joint venture adjustments		(496)		-   589.80		94		n/a

						Depreciation & amortisation		(21,638)		(23,190)		1,552		-6.7%

						Loss on sale of fixed assets		595		-   4,078.00		4,673		n/a

						Amortisation of customer contracts / relationships		(7,800)		(7,567)		(233)		3.1%

						EBIT		24,117		(2,168)		26,285		-1212.5%

						Net financing costs		(5,829)		(6,787)		958		-14.1%

						Income tax expense		(5,523)		2,668		(8,191)		-307.0%

						Net profit after tax		12,765		(6,287)		19,052		-303.0%



						Cashflow & Capital Management:

						Operating Cashflow		59,271		9,736		49,535		508.8%

						Net Cash / (debt)		3,300		(91,153)		94,453		-103.6%

						Statutory EPS (cents)		-   1.02		-   1.02		.00		0.0%

						Dividends declared per share (cents)						.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



						Adjusted Profitability:

						Total Revenue		1,173,801		993,597		180,203		18.1%

						Underlying EBITDA from Operations		53,457		55,032		(1,575)		-2.9%

						EBITDA from Operations %		4.6%		5.5%		(1.0%)		n/a  

						Adjusted NPAT (NPAT-A)		25,171		17,137		8,034		46.9%

						Adjusted EPS (cents)		2.97		2.78		.19		6.8%









						$'000		FY22		FY22

								1st half		1st half



						Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63,257		55,032

						- Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		(9,800)		(20,141)

						EBITDA from Operations		53,457		34,891

						- Adjustment for joint ventures		(496)		(590)

						- Non-operational costs (before tax)		0		(1,633)

						- Depreciation and amortisation		(29,438)		(30,757)

						- Loss on disposal of assets		595		(4,078)

						- Financing costs		(5,829)		(6,787)

						- Tax expense		(5,523)		2,668

						NPAT		12,766		(6,286)



						Add-back:

						- Customer relationships (tax effected)		5,546		5,297												$5,297.04

						- Non-operational costs (after tax)		0		4,028

						- Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		6,859		14,098

						NPAT-A		25,171		17,137



						Avg number of shares on issue (millions)		616.0		616.0



						Statutory EPS (cents)		-   1.02		-   1.02

						Adjusted EPS (cents)		2.97		2.78

















































































































































Balance Sheet - Hard Keyed

				$m		Dec-23		Jun-23

				Cash and cash equivalents		73.3		84.3

				Trade and other receivables 		151.0		186.1				35.0

				Inventories 		20.8		16.4				(4.2)

				Accrued revenue 		303.6		254.4				(51.7)

				Other assets 		4.3		11.0				7.4

				Current tax assets		-		-

				Equity accounted investments		7.1		8.6

				Plant and equipment		35.9		43.0

				Right-of-use assets		56.8		50.2

				Intangible assets		427.9		437.0

				Total Assets		1,080.8		1,091.1



				Trade and other payables 		318.1		301.8				(13.9)

				Provisions 		76.5		79.3				(1.5)

				Borrowings		68.9		118.6								(28.9)

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2

				Deferred tax liabilities (net)		77.8		72.8

				Total Liabilities		600.6		625.7



				Net Assets		480.2		465.4



				Net working capital1		87.9		85.1				1.8										2.84587528266485



				Queensland Project Impact		(2.8)		(1.8)

						(2.8)		(1.8)



						3.3		(38.5)		41.8		-109%





Cashflow



														FOPR								2024		2023		2023		2022		2022		2021		2021				2023		2022		2021				FY22-1HFY24

				$m		1H24		1H23		Change $				1H24		Var						1H24		2H23		1H23		2H22		1H22		2H21		1H21				FY		FY		FY				30 Mths to Dec-23				$m		1H24						1H23

				EBITDA from Operations		53.5		55.0		(1.6)				51.0		2.5						53.5		59.1		55.0		51.9		39.3		35.0		40.2				114.1		91.2		75.2				258.7				SFA Facility		395.0						104.5										Cash On Hand		73.29970731

				+/- non-cash items & change in working capital		15.7		(15.2)		30.8				(29.4)		45.1						15.7		(1.6)		(15.2)		(45.5)		53.0		(2.9)		2.2				(16.8)		7.6		(0.7)				6.5				Bonding Facility		25.0						69.4										Undrawn Facility		208.8

				Adjustments for joint ventures		1.0		(1.4)		2.3				-		1.0						1.0		(3.6)		(1.4)		-		-		-		-				(5.0)		-						(4.0)				Total Liquidity		420.0						19.3										Bonding & Other Facilities		32

				OCFBIT 1		70.1		38.5		31.6				21.6		48.5				82.1%		70.1		53.8		38.5		6.4		92.3		32.0		42.4				92.4		98.7		74.4				261.2				Cash and Cash Equivalents		73.3						193.2										Total Liquidity		314.09970731

				EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT conversion %		131%		70%						42%								131%		91%		70%		12%		235%		92%		105%				81%		108%		99%				539%				SFA Borrowings		(70.0)						195.7										SFA Borrowings		70

				Non-operational costs		(2.6)		(17.3)		14.7				(1.6)		(1.0)						(2.6)		(13.9)		(17.3)		(17.8)		(4.8)		-		-				(31.2)		(22.6)		-				(56.4)				Net Cash		3.3						195.7										Total Debt		70

				Net interest and financing paid		(5.2)		(6.8)		1.6				(6.8)		1.6						(5.2)		(4.1)		(6.8)		(4.1)		(2.6)		(1.9)		(2.8)				(10.9)		(6.7)		(4.7)				(22.8)												(91.2)										Net Debt		3.29970731

				Tax paid		(3.0)		(4.7)		1.7				(4.7)		1.7						(3.0)		49.2		(4.7)		(4.8)		(6.0)		(4.9)		(19.3)				44.5		(10.8)		(24.2)				30.7												(141.2)										Net Debt (Inc Leases)		-56.06157212

				Operating cashflow		59.3		9.7		49.5				8.5		50.8						59.3		85.0		9.7		(20.4)		78.9		25.2		20.3				94.8		58.5		45.5				212.5

				Capital expenditure		(4.9)		(4.0)		(0.8)				(3.9)		(1.0)						(4.9)		(4.0)		(4.0)		(4.2)		(1.2)		(4.2)		(4.6)				(8.0)		(5.4)		(8.8)				(18.3)

				Business acquisitions (net of cash acquired)		-		-		-				-		-						-		(12.9)		-		-		(313.5)		-		-				(12.9)		(313.5)						(326.4)

				Proceeds from sale of assets		3.5		2.3		1.3				2.2		1.3						3.5		1.7		2.3		1.2		-		-		-				4.0		1.2						8.7

				Free cashflow		57.9		8.0		50.0				6.8		51.1						57.9		69.9		8.0		(23.4)		(235.8)		21.0		15.7				77.9		(259.2)		36.7				(123.4)

				Dividends paid		(6.2)		(6.2)		(0.0)				(6.2)		0.0						(6.2)		(3.0)		(6.2)		-		-		(9.5)		(19.2)				(9.2)		-		(28.7)				(15.4)								PF		1H23		1H24

				Lease liability payments		(11.8)		(11.1)		(0.7)				(11.7)		(0.1)						(11.8)		(12.0)		(11.1)		(9.5)		(7.2)		(6.4)		(5.5)				(23.1)		(16.7)		(11.9)				(51.6)						Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)		1.30x		1.40x		0.50x

				Proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings 		(50.0)		45.2		(95.2)				40.0		(90.0)						(50.0)		(75.2)		45.2		30.9		84.1		(5.0)		(20.0)				(30.0)		115.0		(25.0)				35.0

				Proceeds from shares		-		-		-				-		-						-		-		-		-		179.2		-		-				-		179.2		-				179.2

				Purchase of shares		(0.9)		-		(0.9)				-		(0.9)						(0.9)		-		-		-		(0.2)		-		-				-		(0.2)		-				(1.1)

				Net decrease in cash		(11.0)		35.8		(46.8)				28.9		(39.9)						(11.0)		(20.3)		35.8		(2.0)		20.1		0.1		(29.0)				15.5		18.1		(28.9)				22.7

						(10.97)		-		-				-

				1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax and non-operational items		-												Cash				73.3		84.3		104.6		68.7		70.7		50.6

																		Borrowings				-   68.8		-   118.8		-   194.0		-   148.8		-   117.9		-   33.8

																		Net (debt)/cash				4.5		-   34.5		-   89.4		-   80.1		-   47.2		16.8

				$m		1H24		1H23		1H22								Var				1.20

tc={B06AF569-6C15-466B-8A11-95DDA765DDA5}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Capitalised borrowing costs

				Net Debt		(3.3)		91.2

				TLR (excl AASB-16)

				TLR (incl AASB-16)		0.50x		1.40x										Net cash/(debt) at Op																												16.8

																		Movement in net debt																												(12.3)

																		Net cash/(debt) at Cl																												4.5



						CY23		1H24		FY23		1H23		FY23				Working capital at Jun21																												13.0

				EBITDA from Ops		112.6		53.5		59.1		55.0		114.1				Acquired from LLS																												66.8

																		Increase/(decrease) during period																												(6.5)

				Net debt		(3.3)		91.2										75.222																												73.3

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2										Check: Per Dec-23 BS																												75.22

				Total debt (incl. lease liabilities)		56.1		144.4										Var (immaterial)																												-   1.91



								106.8														PF		Dec-23

								1.4										WC				73.3		75.22

																		LTM revenue				1700		2236

																						4.3%		3.4%		-0.2199337398

Capitalised borrowing costs







Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)	

PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.49806643874425527	





Cashflow - Hard Keyed



														FOPR								2024		2023		2023		2022		2022		2021		2021				2023		2022		2021

				$m		1H24		1H23		Change $				1H24		Var						1H24		2H23		1H23		2H22		1H22		2H21		1H21				FY		FY		FY

				EBITDA from Operations		63.4		55.0		8.3				51.0		12.4						63.4		59.1		55.0		51.9		39.3		35.0		40.2				114.1		91.2		75.2

				+/- non-cash items & change in working capital		5.8		(15.2)		20.9				(29.4)		35.2						8.1		(1.6)		(15.2)		(45.5)		53.0		(2.9)		2.2				(16.8)		7.6		(0.7)

				Adjustments for joint ventures		1.0		(1.4)		2.3				-		1.0						(1.4)		(3.6)		(1.4)		-		-		-		-				(5.0)		-

				OCFBIT 1		70.1		38.5		31.6				21.6		48.5		Included Purchase of shares as operating payment				70.2		53.8		38.5		6.4		92.3		32.0		42.4				92.4		98.7		74.4										31.6

				EBITDA from Ops to OCFBIT conversion %		111%		70%						42%								111%		91%		70%		12%		235%		92%		105%				81%		108%		99%										82.1%

				Non-operational costs		(2.6)		(17.3)		14.7				(1.6)		(1.0)						(2.6)		(13.9)		(17.3)		(17.8)		(4.8)		-		-				(31.2)		(22.6)		-

				Net interest and financing paid		(5.2)		(6.8)		1.6				(6.8)		1.6						(5.2)		(4.1)		(6.8)		(4.1)		(2.6)		(1.9)		(2.8)				(10.9)		(6.7)		(4.7)

				Tax paid		(3.0)		(4.7)		1.7				(4.7)		1.7						(3.0)		49.2		(4.7)		(4.8)		(6.0)		(4.9)		(19.3)				44.5		(10.8)		(24.2)

				Operating cashflow		59.3		9.7		49.6				8.5		50.8						59.3		85.0		9.7		(20.4)		78.9		25.2		20.3				94.8		58.5		45.5

				Capital expenditure		(4.9)		(4.0)		(0.8)				(3.9)		(1.0)		Net with below to leave roundings				(4.9)		(4.0)		(4.0)		(4.2)		(1.2)		(4.2)		(4.6)				(8.0)		(5.4)		(8.8)

				Business acquisitions (net of cash acquired)		-		-		-				-		-						-		(12.9)		-		-		(313.5)		-		-				(12.9)		(313.5)

				Proceeds from sale of assets		3.5		2.3		1.3				2.2		1.3		Net with above to leave roundings				3.5		1.7		2.3		1.2		-		-		-				4.0		1.2

				Free cashflow		58.0		8.0		50.0				6.8		51.2						58.0		69.9		8.0		(23.4)		(235.8)		21.0		15.7				77.9		(259.2)		36.7

				Dividends paid		(6.2)		(6.2)		(0.0)				(6.2)		0.0						(6.2)		(3.0)		(6.2)		-		-		(9.5)		(19.2)				(9.2)		-		(28.7)

				Lease liability payments		(11.8)		(11.1)		(0.7)				(11.7)		(0.1)						(11.8)		(12.0)		(11.1)		(9.5)		(7.2)		(6.4)		(5.5)				(23.1)		(16.7)		(11.9)

				Proceeds / (repayment) of borrowings 		(50.0)		45.2		(95.2)				40.0		(90.0)						(50.0)		(75.2)		45.2		30.9		84.1		(5.0)		(20.0)				(30.0)		115.0		(25.0)

				Proceeds from shares		-		-		-				-		-						-		-		-		-		179.2		-		-				-		179.2		-

				Purchase of shares		(0.9)		-		(0.9)				-		(0.9)		Missed from FOPR load				(0.9)		-		-		-		(0.2)		-		-				-		(0.2)		-

				Net decrease in cash		(11.0)		35.8		(46.8)				28.9		(39.9)		Roundings				(10.9)		(20.3)		35.8		(2.0)		20.1		0.1		(29.0)				15.5		18.1		(28.9)

						(0)		-						-

				1 Operating cashflow before interest, tax and non-operational items		10.9





				$m		1H24		1H23

				Net Debt		(2.8)		91.2

				TLR (excl AASB-16)

				TLR (incl AASB-16)		0.49		1.40







						CY22		1H23		2H22		1H22		FY22

				EBITDA from Ops		115.2		63.4		51.8		39.3		91.1



				Net debt		(2.8)		91.2

				Lease liabilities		59.4		53.2

				Total debt (incl. lease liabilities)		56.5		144.4



				Linked to 4D as at 23/01 - 11am











Reconciliation



				Breakdown of Non-operational costs:

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Acquisition and integration costs		-		1.6		(1.6)

				QUU SCADA program		-		-		-										not normalising for SCADA

				SEQ water pipeline		-		-		-

				Non-operational costs excluded from EBITDA from Ops		-		1.6		(1.6)

				Write-off of software assets		-		4.1		(4.1)

				Total non-operational costs		-		5.8		(5.7)

				Tax-effect on non-operational costs		-		(1.7)		1.7

				Total non-operational costs (after tax)		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Reconciliation of EBITDA from Operations to NPAT

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.3		55.0		8.2

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		(9.8)		(20.1)		10.3

				EBITDA from Operations		53.5		34.9		18.6

				Joint venture adjustments		(0.5)		(0.6)		0.1

				Non-operational costs		-		(1.6)		1.6

				EBITDA		53.0		32.7		20.3

				Depreciation and amortisation		(29.4)		(30.8)		1.3

				Loss on disposal of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7

				Net finance costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0

				Income tax expense		(5.5)		2.7		(8.2)

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1



				Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Net profit after tax		12.8		(6.3)		19.1

				Addback:

				Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected)		5.5		5.3		0.2

				Non-operational costs after tax		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		-		14.1		(14.1)

				NPAT-A		18.3		17.1		15.3





				Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Total Revenue		1,173.8		993.6		180.2

				Joint venture adjustments		(39.8)		(38.2)		(1.6)

				Troubled projects						-

				Revenue		1,134.0		955.4		178.6

						-		-

				Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​										 ​		Balance        31 Dec 23

				$m​		FY24​		FY25​		FY26​		FY27​

				Comdain Infrastructure​		8.0		5.7		5.7		5.7				36.4

				Lendlease Services		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6				80.0

				Total amortisation​		15.7		13.3		13.3		13.3				116.4

																						P&L				P&L

																				Dec-22		H2 '23		Jun-23		H1'24		Balance

																				44.4		(4.0)		40.4		(4.0)		36.4

																				87.7		(3.8)		83.9		(3.8)		80.0

																				132.1		(7.8)		124.3		(7.8)		116.4





Reconciliation - Hardkey



				Breakdown of Non-operational costs:

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Acquisition and integration costs		-		1.6		(1.6)

				QUU SCADA program		-		-		-										not normalising for SCADA

				SEQ water pipeline		-		-		-

				Non-operational costs excluded from EBITDA from Ops		-		1.6		(1.6)

				Write-off of software assets		-		4.1		(4.1)

				Total non-operational costs		-		5.8		(5.7)

				Tax-effect on non-operational costs		-		(1.7)		1.7

				Total non-operational costs (after tax)		-		4.0		(4.0)

				Reconciliation of EBITDA from Ops to NPAT

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Underlying EBITDA from Operations		63.4		55.0		8.3

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project		-		(20.1)		20.1

				EBITDA from Operations		63.4		34.9		28.5

				Joint venture adjustments		(0.5)		(0.6)		0.1

				Non-operational costs		-		(1.6)		1.6

				EBITDA		62.9		32.7		30.2

				Depreciation and amortisation		(29.4)		(30.8)		1.3

				Loss on disposal of assets		0.6		(4.1)		4.7

				Net finance costs		(5.8)		(6.8)		1.0

				Income tax expense		(8.5)		2.7		(11.1)

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0



				Reconciliation of NPAT-A to Net profit after tax

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Net profit after tax		19.7		(6.3)		26.0

				Addback:

				Amortisation of customer intangibles (tax effected)		5.5		5.3		0.2

				Non-operational costs after tax		0.1		4.0		(3.9)

				Onerous contract provision for QLD Utility project (tax effected)		-		14.1		(14.1)

				NPAT-A		25.3		17.1		22.3





				Reconciliation of Total Revenue to revenue

				$m		1H24		1H23		$

				Total Revenue		1,183.4		993.6		189.8

				Joint venture adjustments		(39.8)		(38.2)		(1.6)

				Troubled projects						-

				Revenue		1,143.6		955.4		188.2

						-		-

				Amortisation of customer contracts & relationship​										 ​		​		Balance ​

				$m​		FY24​		FY25​		FY26​		FY27​				​		30-Jun-23

				Comdain Infrastructure​		8.0		5.7		5.7		5.7				​		40.4

				Lendlease Services		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6				​		83.9

				Total amortisation​		15.7		13.3		13.3		13.3				​		124.3





Debt Tables





						$m		1H24						1H23

						SFA Facility		395.0						104.5										Cash On Hand		73.29970731

						Bonding Facility		25.0						69.4										Undrawn Facility		208.8

						Total Liquidity		420.0						19.3										Bonding & Other Facilities		32

						Cash and Cash Equivalents		73.3						193.2										Total Liquidity		314.09970731

						SFA Borrowings		(70.0)						195.7										SFA Borrowings		70

						Net Cash		3.3						195.7										Total Debt		70

														(91.2)										Net Debt		3.29970731

														(141.2)										Net Debt (Inc Leases)		-56.06157212







										PF		1H23		1H24

								Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)		1.30x		1.40x		0.46x











Net Leverage Ratio (Post AASB16)	

PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.46	





Debt charts

				Group Financial Performance Presentation Charts - 1H24



						Revenue



						1H18		294.1				2H18						FY18		632.9

						1H19		348.0				2H19						FY19		852.2

						1H20		497.8				2H20						FY20		929.1

						1H21		409.9				2H21						FY21		804.4

						1H22		560.4				2H22						FY22		1,000		Example

						1H23		500.0				2H23

						1H24						2H24



						Total Revenue (includes JV revenue) 



						1H18		294.1				2H18						FY18		632.9

						1H19		348.0				2H19						FY19		852.2

						1H20		497.8				2H20						FY20		929.1

						1H21		409.9				2H21						FY21		804

						1H22		566				2H22						FY22		1,570

						1H23		994				2H23						FY23

						1H24		1,180				2H24						FY24





						Reported EBITDA



						1H18		32.1				2H18						FY18		67.3

						1H19		38.0				2H19						FY19		89.5

						1H20		56.4				2H20						FY20		105.6

						1H21		39.1				2H21						FY21		75.1

						1H22		30.4				2H22						FY22		70.0

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						EBITDA from Operations



						1H18		32.1				2H18						FY18		67.3

						1H19		38.6				2H19						FY19		93.3

						1H20		58.1				2H20						FY20		108.1

						1H21		40.2				2H21						FY21		80.1

						1H22		39.3				2H22						FY22		95.6

						1H23		55.0				2H23						FY23

						1H24		63.3				2H24						FY24





						Reported EBITDA %



						1H18		10.9%				2H18						FY18		10.6%

						1H19		10.9%				2H19						FY19		10.5%

						1H20		11.3%				2H20						FY20		11.4%

						1H21		9.5%				2H21						FY21		9.3%

						1H22		5.4%				2H22						FY22		7.0%

						1H23		0.0%				2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						 EBITDA from Operations %



						1H18		10.9%				2H18						FY18		10.6%

						1H19		11.1%				2H19						FY19		10.9%

						1H20		11.7%				2H20						FY20		11.6%

						1H21		9.8%				2H21						FY21		10.0%

						1H22		6.9%				2H22						FY22		6.1%

						1H23		5.5%				2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24







						Reported EBIT



						1H18		28.3				2H18						FY18		57.8

						1H19		34.1				2H19						FY19		73.3

						1H20		40.8				2H20						FY20		73.9

						1H21		25.0				2H21						FY21		45.9

						1H22		11.5				2H22						FY22		22.2		Example

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24











						Statuatory NPAT



						1H18		19.9				2H18						FY18		41.1

						1H19		24.1				2H19						FY19		49.9

						1H20		27.3				2H20						FY20		49.3

						1H21		16.2				2H21						FY21		29.3

						1H22		5.3				2H22						FY22		5.2

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24



						Adjusted NPAT-A (adjusted one-off items and amort of customer contracts)



						1H18		20.6				2H18						FY18		41.5

						1H19		25.1				2H19						FY19		57.7

						1H20		32.3				2H20						FY20		58.8

						1H21		20.1				2H21						FY21		38.9

						1H22		16.4				2H22						FY22		34.7

				4.3%		1H23		17.1				2H23						FY23

						1H24		25.2				2H24						FY24





						Statutory EPS



						1H18		5.4				2H18		365.2				FY18		11.3		364.0

						1H19		6.7				2H19		360.8				FY19		13.1		380.9

						1H20		6.7				2H20		408.9				FY20		12.1		406.6

						1H21		4.0				2H21		408.9				FY21		7.1		409.5

						1H22		0.9				2H22		576.0				FY22		0.9		615.9		Example

						1H23						2H23

						1H24						2H24



						Adjusted EPS



						1H18		5.6				2H18		365.2				FY18		11.4		364.0

						1H19		7.0				2H19		360.8				FY19		15.1		380.9

						1H20		7.9				2H20		408.9				FY20		14.5		406.6

						1H21		4.9				2H21		408.9				FY21		9.5		409.5

						1H22		2.8				2H22		576.0				FY22		5.9		615.9		Example

						1H23						2H23						FY23

						1H24						2H24						FY24







						EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion



								OCFBIT						Conversion						OCFBIT		Conversion

						1H18		57.1				2H18		178.2%				FY18		99.9		148%

						1H19		26.4				2H19		68.4%				FY19		79.7		85%

						1H20		32.8				2H20		56.4%				FY20		86.4		80%

						1H21		42.4				2H21		105.4%				FY21		74.4		93%

						1H22		92.3				2H22		234.9%				FY22		22.2		23%		Example

						1H23		21.6				2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24		67.2				2H24		111.0%				FY24







						Group Operating Cash Flow



						1H18		42.6				2H18		38999.9%				FY18		79.7

						1H19		17.9				2H19		15759.6%				FY19		59.5

						1H20		10.2				2H20		10691.3%				FY20		57.6

						1H21		20.3				2H21		37379.2%				FY21		45.5

						1H22		78.9				2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		22.2		Example

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24











						Group Working Capital efficiency





						1H18		1.8				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0.3%		FY18		(3.6)		-0.6%

						1H19		12.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.8%		FY19		(8.2)		-1.0%

						1H20		13.6				2H20		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.4%		FY20		12.7		1.4%

						1H21		10.7				2H21		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.3%		FY21		13.9		1.7%

						1H22						2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		13.9		0.9%		Example 

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24





								 



						Group Group Net Cash / (Net Debt)







						1H18		63.6				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY18		73.0

						1H19		69.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY19		10.5

						1H20		(4.0)				2H20		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY20		19.5

						1H21		10.5				2H21		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY21		15.6

						1H22		(47.1)				2H22		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY22		(81.4)		Example

						1H23						2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24						2H24		111.0%				FY24









						Dividends declared



						1H18		3.0				2H18		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY18		7.5

						1H19		3.5				2H19		ERROR:#DIV/0!				FY19		9.0

						1H20		4.0				2H20		19.4%				FY20		9.0

						1H21		2.5				2H21		9.9%				FY21		2.5

						1H22		0.0				2H22		0.0%				FY22

						1H23		0.5				2H23		70.0%				FY23

						1H24		2.0				2H24		111.0%				FY24













						Net Leverage Ration (Post AASB16)



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						LLS Acqn PF		1.3x

						1H23		1.4x

						1H24		0.5x





						Net Debt



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						LLS Acqn PF		(118.2)

						1H23		(91.2)

						1H24		3.3







						Covenant Headroom



						1H18		3.0

						1H19		3.5

						1H20		4.0

						1H21		2.5

						1H22		0.9x		3.0x		0.0x

						1H23		1.1x		3.0x		3.0x

						1H24		0.7x		3.0x		0.0x
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Group Revenue

($m)









Group OCFBIT

$m



1	#REF!	





Group Revenue

($m)









Group EBITDA

($m)









Group EBITDA %



1	#REF!	





Adjusted EPS

(cents per share)



1	#REF!	





EBITDA to OCFBIT conversion %

1	#REF!	





Group EBIT

($m)









Group EBIT

($m)









Adjusted NPAT ($m)

excl Goodwill Impairment in FY13

1	#REF!	





Group EBITDA

($m)









Group EBITDA

($m)









Group EBITDA

($m)









Group EBITDA %









Group EBITDA %



1	#REF!	





Total Revenue1 ($m)









EBITDA from operations2 ($m)



EBITDA from Operations	





EBITDA from Operations margin (%)









Reported EBIT









EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion (%)









Group Operating Cash Flow

($m)









Working capital

(% revenue)









Group EBITDA %









Net debt ($m)









NPAT-A ($m)









Adjusted EPS ($m)









Dividend (cps)











Total Revenue1 ($m)









EBITDA from operations2 ($m)



EBITDA from Operations	





NPAT-A ($m)









EBITDA from Operations to OCFBIT conversion (%)









Total dividend (cps)









Dividend (cps)









Operating Cashflow

($m)

1	#REF!	





Dividends (cps)









Net Leverage Ratio (incl. leases)







LLS Acqn PF	1H23	1H24	1.3	1.4	0.46	



Net Cash /(Debt)









LLS Acqn PF	1H23	1H24	-118.2	-91.2	3.3	



Covenant



Covenant Headroom	

1H22	1H23	1H24	0.89	1.1000000000000001	0.7	Net Debt	

1H22	1H23	1H24	0	3	0	Cap	3	3	3	



Dividends (cps)





[VALUE].0





1H23	1H24	0.5	2	



Working Capital

(% of Revenue)

1	#REF!	





Net Cash / (Net Debt) 

($m)

1	#REF!	





Reported NPAT ($m)

excl Goodwill Impairment in FY13

1	#REF!	





Reported EPS

(cents per share)



1	#REF!	





Dividends Declared

(cents per share)



1	#REF!	







Workings>>





Sheet1

								H1 EBITDA Impact ($m)								H1 Net Cash Impact* ($m)						EBITDA Comments

				Project ID		Description		Jul-Nov		Dec		Late Adj		Total		Jun-Nov		Total

				BSWP **		Beaudesert South West Pipeline		-3.9						-3.9		-15.7		-15.7				$13.0m hit taken in H1 at 30 June. $3.1m in additional FCC taken to end-Nov, partial reversal of VC from Jun ($0.8m)

				NYNGAN21KE		Nyngan Water Supply		-1.0		-0.2				-1.2		-0.5		-0.5				Writeback of JTD profit $520k, plus YTD losses of $525k

				SCADA		QUU SCADA Program		-0.3		-1.7				-1.9		0.3		0.3				$3.0m hit taken in H1 at 30 June.  $1.7m forecast Dec impact based on signed Settlement Deed

				WHIP		Waterway Health Improvement Program		-1.6						-1.6		-0.1		-0.1				Writeback of JTD profit $1.8m, forecast margin now +$180k

				WP0433		Pump Station WP0433		-3.6						-3.6		-0.2		-0.2				Writeback of JTD profit $2.7m, plus additional FCC of $900k.

				Total				-10.4		-1.9				-12.3		-16.2		-16.2



				* Cash impact is based on amounts invoiced to client & costs invoiced by suppliers which converts approx. 30 days later  - therefore Jun-Nov period was selected & sourced from WIP report. 

				** BSWP cash impact is manually adjusted where required to remove material amounts invoiced to client in H1 for dispersive soils, that are otherwise included on the WIP report







Summary

		FY24 YTD 		LTJV		CS		SARS		BMS

Chen, Audrey: Chen, Audrey:
project is completed but the entity is still active		Total		TB		Check		Comment		Lookup from TB

		Share		50%		50%		50%		50%		50%

		TO		0.00

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
There no trading from FY23 in LTJV, hence no TO and COS						

Chen, Audrey: Chen, Audrey:
project is completed but the entity is still active		-33,622,116.86 		-6,158,390.14 		0.00		-39,780,507.00 		-39,780,506.86 

Leung, Eric: Leung, Eric:
Can implmenet Hlookup in formula to locate the column to enable it become more dynamic in case column changed		-0.14 				66710 - Turnover - Eai

		COS		0.00		31,960,156.46		6,166,683.68		0.00		38,126,840.14		38,126,840.14		0.00				88710 - Cos - Eai

		PBT		0.00		-1,661,960.40 		8,293.54		0.00		-1,653,666.86 		-1,653,666.72 

		ITE		0.00		498,588.12		-2,488.06 		0.00		496,100.06		496,100.10		-0.04 				92701 - Income Tax Expense (eai)

		PAT		0.00		-1,163,372.28 		5,805.48		0.00		-1,157,566.80 		-1,157,566.62 



		FY24 Opening Equity		53,604.54		8,185,895.02		26,107.58		5,102.59		8,270,709.73		8,566,938.85		-296,229.12 

		Dividend Paid		0.00		-2,625,000.00 		0.00				-2,625,000.00 

		CY Profit		0.00		1,163,372.28		-5,805.48 		0.00		1,157,566.80

		Return of Capital		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Shares Transfer		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Closing Equity		53,604.54		6,724,267.30		20,302.10		5,102.59		6,803,276.54		7,099,505.61		-296,229.08 

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
This is carried forward variance which was adjusted in the Audit Adjustment				22110 - Investment In Jointly Controll		22111 - Investment Jv's (equ Acc)

		Mvt Equity												0.00



		50% JV TB

		TO		-2,030.73 		-34,822,919.86 		-5,871,828.45 				-40,694,748.31 

		COS				33,497,535.23		6,004,618.45				39,502,153.68

		PBT		-2,030.73 		-1,325,384.63 		132,790.00				-1,192,594.63 				-1,157,566.80 

																2,625,000.00

		Variance $		2,030.73

Audrey Chen: Audrey Chen:
Interest Income and Expense, not taken up in WID60
										

Leung, Eric: Leung, Eric:
Can implmenet Hlookup in formula to locate the column to enable it become more dynamic in case column changed		162,012.35		-126,984.52 				35,027.83

		True UP		0.00		0.00		0.00

		Final Variance		2,030.73		162,012.35		-126,984.52 				35,027.83

		Variance %		-100%		-12%		-96%
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This Presentation contains summary information about the current activities of Service Stream Holdings Limited (Service Stream). It should be read in conjunction with the Service Stream’s other periodic and continuous 
disclosure announcements lodged with the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX), which are available at www.asx.com.au.

No member of Service Stream gives any warranties in relation to the statements or information contained in this Presentation. The information contained in this Presentation is of a general nature and has been prepared by 
Service Stream in good faith and with due care but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the information. 

This Presentation is for information purposes only and is not a prospectus, product disclosure statement or other disclosure or offering document under Australian or any other law. This Presentation does not constitute an 
offer, invitation or recommendation to subscribe for or purchase any security and neither this Presentation nor anything contained in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. 

This Presentation is not a recommendation to acquire Service Stream shares. The information provided in this Presentation is not financial product advice and has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's 
investment objectives, financial circumstances or particular needs, and should not be considered to be comprehensive or to comprise all the information which recipients may require in order to make an investment decision 
regarding Service Stream shares. 

All dollar values are in Australian dollars (A$) unless otherwise stated. 

Neither Service Stream nor any other person warrants or guarantees the future performance of Service Stream shares or any return on any investment made in Service Stream shares. This Presentation may contain certain 
'forward-looking statements'. The words 'anticipate', 'believe', 'expect', 'project', 'forecast', 'estimate', 'likely', 'intend', 'should', 'could', 'may', 'target', 'plan' and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking 
statements. Indications of, and guidance on, financial position and performance are also forward-looking statements. Any forecasts or other forward looking statements contained in this Presentation are subject to known 
and unknown risks and uncertainties and may involve significant elements of subjective judgement and assumptions as to future events which may or may not be correct. Such forward-looking statements are not 
guarantees of future performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond the control of Service Stream, that may cause actual results to differ materially from those 
expressed or implied in such statements. There can be no assurance that actual outcomes will not differ materially from these statements. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward looking statements. 
Except as required by law or regulation (including the ASX Listing Rules), Service Stream undertakes no obligation to update these forward-looking statements. 

Past performance information given in this Presentation is given for illustrative purposes only and should not be relied upon as (and is not) an indication of future performance.

Investors should be aware that certain financial measures included in this Presentation are ‘non-IFRS financial information’ under ASIC Regulatory Guide 230: ‘Disclosing non-IFRS financial information’ published by ASIC and 
‘non-GAAP financial measures’ within the meaning of Regulation G under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and are not recognised under AAS and IFRS. Non-IFRS financial information in this Presentation 
includes Total Revenue, EBITDA from Operations and Adjusted NPAT. Such non-IFRS financial information does not have a standardised meaning prescribed by AAS or IFRS. Therefore, the non-IFRS financial information may 
not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other entities and should not be construed as an alternative to other financial measures determined in accordance with AAS or IFRS. Although Service Stream 
believes these non-IFRS financial measures provide useful information to investors in measuring the financial performance and condition of its business, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any non-IFRS 
financial information included in this Presentation.

Disclaimer

http://www.asx.com.au/

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	1H FY24 Key Messages
	Group Financial Highlights
	Group Operational Highlights
	Segment Insights 
	Major Contract Renewals and New Business
	Group Revenue Profile
	Our People 
	Slide Number 10
	Financial Headlines
	Telecommunications
	Utilities
	Transport
	Group Profit and Loss
	Cashflow
	Balance Sheet & Capital Management
	Slide Number 18
	Profitable Growth 
	Group Outlook
	FY24 H2 Priorities 
	  Appendices
	1. Reconciliation of statutory to adjusted profitability measures
	2. Other information
	Disclaimer

